COoPY
URITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Bureau of Plant Industry

WASHINGTON

Office of Chief of Bureau.
August 19, 1935

Mr.George Roerich,
¢/o Rev.Gunzell,
Pin-Ting Miao
Sui-Yuan. N.China,

Near Mr.,Roerich,

The Seeretary hasrequested that I write you further with refe-
rence to the following c¢ablegram that has just been sent you:
Further reference cable August fifteen recommend moving base
immediately to Sining in Koko Nor Province to permit colleeting
early &n September in that loeality where many hardy grasses
occur seeds of which is important.,
In addition to the reassurance of complete safety referred to inm the
cablegram of August 15, it appeared that the region around Sining
in ¥oko Nor Province would be very rich in hardy grasses promising
for the agriculture of the United States, Furthermore, that unless
prompt action were taken it might be too late to obtain meed of these
valuable grasses, Our information indicated that by procee ing imme-
diately to Paotowchen it would be possible to go by steamer part way
to Sining, thereby reducing the necessary time for travel, This will
also put you neat a major caravan trail leading to counections for
Shanghai when the time comes for proceeding to India, as outlined in
Dr.Bressman's letter to you dated July 9.

Further consideration suggests that conditions probably will be
unsuitable for collecting, & good deal earlier than Hanuary 1., The
Seeretary has asked me to inform you that should this be the case,
and should vou wish to leave for northern India earlier than January 1l
this will be entirely satisfactory, as the final reports can be pre-
pared as well there as in China,

With kind regards and best wishes.
Sincerely yours,
(sgd) F.D.Richey.

F.D,RICHEY
Chief of Bureau ,




COPY
PARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
UREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

O0ffice of Cnief of Bureau WASHINGTON
September 7,1935

AIRMAIL, Registered

¥r,George Roerich

¢/o Peiping Branch of
Hongkong~Shanghal Bank,

PREIPING, Y.,China,

Dear Mr,Roerich:

With reference to the cable of September 3, concerning expense
accounts, I will say that this was inspired by your guery concerning
witnessing of signatures on original vouchers, Any vouchers or other
decuments requiring signature and witnesses thereto may be forwarded
without such witnessing, provided you make the statement that no
one authorized to testify to sueh signature was available because of
remoteness or for other reasons, This is discussed in Par.92 of the
Department Travel Regulations, a copy of which I believe you have,
In acoo rdance with its rules, the Treasury Department is demanding
an accounting on advance of funds because of the failure to receive
expense accounts for such a long period and it accordingly seemed best
to urge you by cable to send these in,

Your letter of July 19, enclosing vouchers and staements for the
veriod April 18 to November 30,1934 was duly received and the accounts
have been put forward. We obtained a receipt from tne Penmsylvania
Railroad Company for the excess baggage, although there was a diffe-
rence of some $2 in the amount, the receipt being $57.13 instead of
$59,.,36 as noted in your account,

It was not certain from your letter whether you thought it neces-
sary to take a new oath of office because of your new appointments,
No oath of office is required in the case of exteusions,

I am very glad to learn that things are going well with the expe-
dition and we will look forward to receiving the material that has
been transmitted in due course,

With kind personal regards

Very sincerely yours,

(sga) F, D, RICHEY

FaDs 3
Cnief o%iﬁgggau .




COPY

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTON
Office of Chief of Pureau
Septenmber
AIRMAIL REGISTERED

¥r.George Roerich,

¢/o Peiping Branch of
Hongkong-Shanghai Bank

Peiping, ¥.China,

Dear Mr.Roerich:

Your letter of July 27 to Dr.,E.N.Bressman, acknowledging recelpt
of his letter of June 20 with enclosures and transmitting a letter
to the Secoretary, was received during Dr.Bressman's absence from the
City and, by the Secretary's im tructions, delivered to me., In ac-
gordance with your request, the letter encloszed for the Secretary
was transmitted to him,

Similarly, vour letter of July 25 to Dr,.Bressman, enclosing a
list of medicinal plants collected by the expedition in North Man-
churia and Barga, also is received, It is noted that Dr.Keng Joined
the expedition on July 21, You may be interested to know that we
were informed through Dr,Hitchcock, of this Bureau, that Dr.Keng
was to join you,

Your cablegram to the Secretary, dated August 19, stating -

ttoientific work with collaboration Chinese botanists proceeds
unhampered. Following your radio August sixteenth planning
completion seed collecting within few weeks, If hasteuning
completion field work Suiyan desired please advise Stop After
return Peiping shall proceed as indicated Department's letter

July ninth."
and your gablegram, dated August 24, stating -

"Hope our radiogram nineteenth received, Referring recommen=-
dation going impossible reach there before end of September
due bad conditions roads, floods and necessity obtaining
extra truck dor gasoline, New permission authorities required,
Also essential bring personally present extensive collections
seed herbarium Peiping for shipment, Much of seeding season
will be lost during journey Kukunor where seeding season
closed about end September due altitude, local seed collecting
proceeding unhampered rests, Could terminate local collecting
towards middle September and proceed as indicated Department's
July ninth, Please advise"

were received during the Secretary's absence from the City., Copies




were forwarded to him by air mail and he cabled you under date of
August 31, as follows:

“Impracticability transferring to Sining described in your
cablegram August twentyfour noted Stop Proceed immediately
to Peiping complete work there as rapidly as pee sible and
progceed not later than October fifteenm by most direct route
to India finiehing there by February one,"

Upon his return to Washington the following cables were sent:

September 3, 1935
"Forward expense accounts to date immediately with statement
that witnesses for signature were not available when such is
thie case."

September 4, 1930
"Department regulations prohibit publication without previous
approval of any information or comments growing out of expe-
dition financed by Department, Stop Department employees must

not make statements reflecting on political situations in other
nationsg®,

Your cablegram of September 4, stating =

"vours first instant received, hastening to act accoraingly"

is just received, which I take to refer to the one recommending

proceeding to Peiping at once,
Vith kind personal regards, I am
Sincerely yours,
(sgd) TF.D.Richey

™ T

F.DRichey
Chief of Bureau .
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COPY

826 Washington DC 23 Sept. 11,15 XF 32 w

Ned Naggar , Sept«24, 1935, 10,30 am

ROERICH NAGGAR EKUILU PUNJAB INDIA

We ask that there be no publicity whatever about recent expedition
there must be guoting of correspondence or other violation of
department public regulations

-

Fe Do RICHEY
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BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

Office of Chief of Bureau

D October 12, 1€

r.Nicholas de Roerich
Waggar, Kulu,
Punjab, “ritish India.

Dear Mr.,de Roerich?

Receinpt is acknowledged of the letters from lr.George de
Roerich, dated August 31, September 1, September 10 and September
14, addressed to Dr,Bressman, Enclosed with these letters were the
expense accounts of yourself for the period from March to August
1935, inclusive, and for lMr.,George de Roerich, from March to
July 1935, inclusive, These vouchers will at once be given the
necessary audit and aother administrative considerations,

It will be appreciated if immediately upon arrival at Naggar
Kulu, you will forward a'l reimbursement vouchers covering
expenditures of yourself and brother to date,

Sincerely yours,

(sgd) F«D,RICHEY

Chief of Bureau .




The signature en the Veucher could not be witnessed, as ne

netary was available at Naggar.

October 2Ist, 1935,




COPY

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

Office of the Chief WASHINGTON
of Bureau

¥r.Georges de Roerich
Naggar XKulu, Punjab
British India.

ar
T‘r,fx “v i
Lesd &

re Roerich:

Your letters to Dr.Bressman of September 20, from Peiping
and of September 26, en route onm thne 5,5,President Monroe, are
both received, as are the field labels covering the systematic
nerbarium, sent by registered parcel post, and the list of plants
collected by Dr.Fozlov, of the Tientsin Museum in Chakhar.

We received a bill from the American Express Company
this moming covering the cost of the snipment of materials from
the expedition with the statement that they had missed connections
somewhere along the way and, accordingly, had not arrived whemn
expected but would probably reach this country om the Dollar
Steamship Line due here tomorrow,

Salary checks will be forwarded to your Indian address?
P.ONaggar, Kulu,Punjab,British India , in acw rdance with the
instructions in your letter of September 26, Ve shall look forward
with much interest to your detailed report of explorations, the
photographic record and the maps showing the different areas which
vou mention,

With best regards.,

Very singerely yours,

(sge) F.,D.Richey

Fe.DsRichey
Chief of Bureau .




JNITED S DEPARTMENT OF  AGRICULTURE

D

Office of Chief of Bureau

My,¥icholas De Roerieh,
Naggar, Fulu

Punjadb, British India

Dear Mr, De Roerich:

T enclose herewith two preaudit difference statements from
the General Accounting OIfice covering vouchers submitted by you,
one dated October 5,1930 and the other October 10,1935, I also
enclose two nreaudit difierence gtatements coverlzg vouchers
submitted by your brother, Mr.GCeorge de Roerich, one dated Qectober
5 and the other October 10, 1930. These are self-explanatory.

Then you have gome over these difference statements, if there
are items on which you can submit addaitional information, we will,
of course, be glad to re-submit the claims to the General Accounting
Office for further consideration,

Sincere yours,

F . D,RICHEY

»

Chief

o

0f Buresu

Enclosure.




Naggar,

Ceteber 24th,T935,

Frederiek D.Richey,

Chief of Bureau of Plant Industry,
Department of Agriceulture,
Washingten, D.C.,7.S.A

Dear Mr.Richey,

I have for acknowledgment your letter of Aug.I9th which
was foerwarded from Pai-ling miae in Inner Mongelia te Peiping and from
there te India, In my letter to the Secretary, dated Aug.28th, I have
explained the impessibility of carrying out scientifie investigations
in the Sining regien due to adverse political situatien and floods,

We have reached Naggar on the ISth inst, in the evening,
and are returning under separate cever our credentials, as requested
by the Department. Our Veuehers for September are herewith enclesed.

The Vouchers for Octeber will bhe sent in a few days.

I hope that the four cases with botanical collections
and seed material have safely reached the Department. All cevering data
had been sent te Dr.Bressman., We have instructed our botanical collector
in Manchuria to forward direct to the Department all seed material col-
leeted in Aug.-Sept.,I935. On receiving from him his statement of expen-
ses, we shall forward it teo yeu. With reference to the collecting of ,
specimens and seeds in northemm India ( ef, Dr.Bressman's letter of July
9th ), I have to state that on receipt of the Secretary's radiegram of
Sept.I9th, we had ecabled to the headquarters of the Himalaran Research

ady left b

Himalayan highlands and was beyond postal and telegraphiec reach, A mes-
senger was therefore sent te him, with instructions te return. We have
now received his communication that he will be back in a couple of days.
He reperts good results., Please let us know whether the seed material
collected here should be sent teo the Bureau or te any other address. The
colleetions will be sent from here as soon as they will be sorted and
properly packed,

I am now beginning to werk en the secientifie report of explo-
ratiens in Bastern and Inner Mongolia. A complete photegraphic record will
be sent together with the report when completed, as well as several maps/

I note that all future commnications should he addressed
to you, and shall be very happy te comply with this,

With kindest regards and bhest wishes from Professor delBoerie
and myself,

Sincerely yours,




D

Office of

COPY
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTON

Chief of Bureau October 24, 1935.

¥Mr.Nich olu de Roerich,

NE ..11,1..1 U,
“Unaab_ British India,

Deay ¥Mr.,de Roerich:

I regret that it necessary to returu herewith your re-
imbursement voucher covering one-month's saldry for second assistant
in the amount of {17.56 but it would he apprecisted if the same could
be completed to show the period of time covered, and the jurat
executed before a notary public, postmauter, or other official
listed in paragraph 93, Travel Regulations, The regulations also
reguire that charges of this nature should be supported by a receipt
which should show the period of time covered and the rate of pay.
In case it was impracticable to secure such a receipt, a statement
giving reasons therefor should be attached to the voucher,

If you will kianly have the account completed o2& outlined
above, and return the same to me at your early convenience, I shall
be pleased to give it further prompt attention,

Sincerely yours,

(Bge) TFoDRICHEY

Chief of Bureau

Inclosure,




form No.& | UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTON

L. A. No. 369=Fw1
Amendment
Expenditure Authorization. Date: getober 31, 1935.

... Hicholas C. de Roerich, Permanent Station: Hew York, M. Y.

Plant Exploration and Introduction Temporary Station:

Expenditure Authorization No. .369=P is hereby amended as follows:
Date effective: JFamary 31, 1936, or as soon thereafter as practicable.

Duration: Project No. 3805

Sal. & Exp. Bu. of Plant

Industry 6
Plant Exploration 193
Purpose: and Introduction

Appropriation: 361 3%%,3%8

6Letter of suthorization is terminated effective termination of January
31, 1930,

Provided that, per diem allowance terminates at the termination of QOctober 18, 1935,

Provided that, other expenses asuthorized hereunder terminate with the termination
of November 15, 1935,

Provided that, cost of forwarding material to Washington, D. 0., will be allewed
from Novewber 16, 1935 to Jamuary 31, 1936, and cost of developing and printing
the !xpgdition's photographs will be allowed from November 1, 1935 to January
31, 1936,

chief of Bureau.

. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICR: 1931




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
"BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
: WASHINGTON

L. A. No. 35l.pu]
Amendment

Expenditure Authorization. Date:Qetober 31, 1935.

.. George N. de Roerich : Permanent Station: Wew York, N. Y.

- Plant Bxploration sad Introduesion  Temporary Station:

Expenditure Authorization No. . 38N.p is hereby amended as follows:

Date effective: yamuary 31, 1936 or as soon thereafter as practicable.

Duration: » - Project No. 3805

2 Sal.&Exp. Bu. of Plant Indust:
PlantExploration&Intro-
duction 1936
Purpose: gpetter of suthorization is terminated effective termination of January

31, 1936. '

Appropriation: 36133.3

Provided that, per diem allowance terminates at the termination of October 18, 1935,

Provided that, other expenses authorized hereunder terminate with the termination
of November 15, 1935, : _ :

Provided that, cost of forwarding material to Washington, D. C., will be allowed
from Hovember 16, 1935 to Jamiary 31, 1936, and cost of developing and printing
;1;6 Expzdition's photographs will be allowed from November 1, 1935 fo January
» 1936. - -

Chief of Burésu.

8—6006" . 'S: GOYRRNMENT PRINTING OFFIOR! 193




RICHEY

Department Agriculture
Plant Industry

WASHINGTON

Ple ase cable how to address local collections of seeds and botanical

specimens Stop Arriwe d Naggar eighteenth October

Roerich

English

L ]

Dr.G.de Roerich Nagggar 0Oct.31,1935 25w - Rs:15




Richey
Department Agriculture
WASHINGTON

Referring cable sixth no botanical collecting proceeding Stop Received

here last departments letter dated September seventnh Stop Compiling

renort

Roerich

English

G.deRoerich,Naggar 25w- 15/10/-

-

f = ' [V;.
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From Wasnhington , 1 Yov, 1935, 10,10

Received Naggar 2 Nov,1935, 8,47 am

George Roerich Naggar Kulu Punjab

Forward plant material by ocean freight care J.S5.Roberts Unitedstates

despatoh agent Room five Ferry Postoffice Sanfrauncisco - Richey .

From Washington DC, 6 Nov, 1935, 42
Received Naggar, 8 Nov,1935, 8,20 am

DIT Professor Nicholas Roerich, Naggar, Kulu, Punjab

Have received to reply our cable and letter directing you to

confine vour activities solely to completing reports Stop You are

to do not botanical work in India Stop. Acknowledge receipt of this

H.,AWallace

S B e £ B W W W W W W W

From Washington., ¥ Nov, 24 w

Received Naggar, Nov,9,1935, 8,32 am

DLT Professor Nicholson Roerieh Naggar, Fulu, Punjab
Cable of Yovr six accidentially sent over Wallaces signature Stop

Please reply directly to me F, Do RICHEY




COPY of TELEGRAM

7e

From Washington D,C, 15 November 1935, 9.,4C am 38 w
Received Naggar Nov,16, 1935, 8420 am

George Roerich
< ¥r s
ar Kulu Punjad

2

atonce all credentials whatever nature Stop., Denote

xclusively to compiling report Stop. No travel or other

expense aside from salary authorised after your arrival Naggar

Stop Acknowledge receipt of




Naggar,

I2th November,I935,

Frederick D.Richey,; Esqg.

Chief of Bureau of Plant Industry,
UeSeDepartment of Agriculture,
Washington, D,C.,U.S.A.

Dear Mr,.Richey,

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your two letters of Sept.
7th,1935, sent by air-mail to China, and reforwarded to my present
addréss. Uncertain postal communications between Inner Mongolia and
Peiping prevented us from sending our expensegaccounts for the per-
iod from March to August, 1935, before our returan to Peiping. We
could not risk to lose the original subvouchers, as most of them
could not be replaced in case of loss. In my letter of August 10th
addressed to Dr.Bressman, I had explained some of the difficulties
of communicating with Peiping and addressing a foreign letter from
Mongolia. I hope that my letters of July I9th, Aug.I0th,16th and
19th addressed to Dr.Bressman,have been received by him.

I note that in your letter to Professor de Roerich, dated
October 12th, you mention the receipt of my expense accounts for
the period of March-July,I935, and hasten to write that my expense
account for August,I935, was included in the same sending, which
consisted of the following five vouchers: March,I935, April-lay,
1935, June,l935, July,I935, and August,I935. In the case of the
voucher for April-May,please note that some of the subvouchers
could not be divided, and therefore both months had to be included
in one wvoucher, ¥indly verify. I am keeping carbon copies of all
vouchers,

Receipt is acknowledged of your cable of the Ist instant
in reply to our cable of October 3Ist. As soon as catalogued the
collection of local seeds and specimens will be forwarded to San
Francisco, as desired.

At present our work here consists of the following:

a) cliteloguing of collection of seeds and specimens.,

b) compiling of report on explorations.

c) preparation of maps to accompany the Report.

I am enclosing my expense account fog OCctober,I935, The cost
of developing and printing of the Expedition s photographs will be
submitted later, on receipt of the bill from the photographer,

With kind personal gegards,

Sincerely yours,




Naggar,

November 15th,I935,

Fredérick D.Richey, Rsq.

Chief of Bureau of Plant Industry,
U.S.Nepartment of Agriculture,
WASHINGTON, N, C.77.S,.A.

Dear Mr.Richey,

I wish to acknowledge receipt of vour letter of the 12th ult,
The following cable from the Department, dated Nov.6th, was received
at Naggar on Nov.S8th:
" Have received no reply our cable and letter directing you to con-
fine your activities solely to completing report stop you are to do
no botanical work in India stop acknowledge receipt of this.H.A.Wallace"

Ve take that the above refers to your cable of September 19th,
but no letter confirming this cable was so far received by us. To your
cable of Nov,6th we replied the following on Nov,8th:

" Richey, Department Agriculture, Washington.
Referring cable sixth no boteniecal collecting proceeding stop received
here last department's letter dated September seventh stop compiling
report. Roerich "

On Nov.9th we received the following cable from you, dated Nov.7th:

" Cable of November esix accidently sent over Wallaces signa-
ture stop please reply directly to me. ¥,D.Richey",

I am enclosing my reimbursament voucher covering the expenses
of collecting sezds and botanical specimens in the Himalayas during
the months of September and October. As you know, on receipt of Dr.
Bressman's letter of July 9th, we had instructed our headquarters in
India to begin at once collecting in the drier region of the Himalay=as.
Our collector left Naggar on Sept.llth, anden Sept.l4th crossed the
Rothang Pass en route for Spiti. On receipt of your cable of Sept.
I9th, the collector was instructed to return, but as he was beyond
postal and telegraphic reaech, this had to be dome by messenger.
On his return journey, he had to teke anocther route, due to an early
snowfall on the Xunzom La and the Rothang La. Crossing the Babeh Pass
he experienced another two days' delay due to snow blindness, He rea-
ched Naggar on October 26th., Full camp equipment was lent by us, and
the Himalayan Research Institute supplied free of charge botanical
equipment, and has lent its native collectors to accorpany the botanist,
this explains the low cost of the whole exnedition to Spiti. The early




recall of the botanical collector prevented him from visiting
the vast alpine grasslands situated between Xulu-Lahul and
¥ashmir, where much interesting material is to be had. The
collector has had a very successful collecting in Spiti and
on the return journey through Rampur, The collection of seeds
and specimens will bhe shippned ocean freight, as desired. The
cost of shipment will be submitted later,

You will note from our previous expense accounts, that
the Expedition's funds have been exhausted for some time, and
we were compelled to outlay expenses temporarily from our per-
sonal funds, until renaid.

I am enclosing my reimbursement voucher for Octoher,T19365,
Please note that no per diem allowance is claimed after October
18th, as per Department's cable of Sept.I7th. I shall communicate
with you on the sale of the Expedition's equipment at a later
date, on receipt of all necessary data. Work on the compilation
of the Report is proceeding.

I further wish 1o acknowledge receint of Dr.Bressman's letter
of Sept.l7th.

Yith kindest regards,

Sincerely vours,

/@;/Q

of \




1004 WASHINGTON. DC 15 Nov,1935. 9.40

Red Naggar, Nov.16, 8.20

George Roerich NAGGAR Kulu Punjab
Return atonce all credentials whatever nature Stop Devote time

exclusively to compiling report Stop No travel or other expense asside

from salary authorised after your arrival Naggar Stop Acknowledge receipt

of this - Richey




cory

UNITEDSTATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTION
Office of Cnief of Bureau Yovember 18,1935

¥r.Nicholas C,de Roerich,
Yagegar,Xulu,Punjab,Br.India

Dear ir.de Roerich:

1 enclose herewith Preaudit Difference Statements from the CGeneral
Accounting Office,covering vouchers submitted by your brother and
you as follows:

Original ;

George N.de Roeric Voucher Paid for Suspension
Wareh 1935 “$766,51 $680,60 $85.71
April,May 1935 843,00 813.74 20 .26
June 1935 231 420 231 .20 170.98 (crea*
susy .. Y 391 .86 340 .65 51l.24
Aug . . 348 440 253,16 95.24

Yicholas C,de Roerich
HMaren 1935 £605,32 8500,63 $104,69
April i P52, 30 252,18 $12
May " 1,041,.50 266,10 775440
June " 239,10 239,10 100,12
July " 317,40 315,82 1,68
Aug, " 416,10 415,57 s 0D

*Per diem allowance not included in totals of vouchers,

If you will restate any of the suspended items that you care to re~
submit,we will be glad to forward them to the General Accounting Of-
fice for further consideration,

Among the more important suspensions is the one for the Dodge
automobile,and also for various repairs to the automobile,These have
been suspended because your Letter of Authorization specifically pro-
nibited "the purchase of passenger-carrying motor venicles".lowever,
if you will rebusmit these items,we will be glad to attach to the
vouchers and forward to the General Accounting Office a waiver of
this restriction in your Letter of Authorization in the hope that this
will permit of further consideration.

You will also mote that in the June vouchers of both yourself
and your brother,you failed to include in the total claims for certain
per diem to which you were entitled. These items should,of course, be
resubmitted,

It is possible that in connection with other items,you may be able
to submit exvlanation or additional intormation which will msake pos-
sible reconsideration by the General Accounting Office of some of the
suspensions,

Sincerely yours
(8gd) FoD RICHEY

Chief of Bureau.
Enclosures,




Naggar,

25th November,I935,

¥

Prederick D.Richey, Esq.

Chief of Bureau of Plant Industry,
J.S.Nepartment of Agriculture,
Washington, D.C.s U.S. A

Dear Mr.Richey,

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter
of the 2°nd ultimo,

Please find enclosed a list of drought-resis-
ting species, collected by us in Barga and North Manchuria
during the field senson of I934, and a list of seeds collec-
ted for the Department during August, I935, I am informed
that the material had been sent from Harbin to the Department,
and I hope it will safely reach its destination. We shall be
#%se interested to hear abvout the arrival of the shipment of
materials from the Zxpedition.

¥or the various naomes of localities mentioned
in the enclosed list, please see the rhotostat map of Barga

which had been forwarded by me from Peiping.

We are continuing our work on the compilation

0f the detailed report of exploration,

With best regards,

Sincerely yours,




Jlaggar,Xulu,

29nd December, 1935,

FPrederick D.Richey, Lsq.

Chief of Bureau of Plant Industry,
U,8.Depattment of Agriculture,
Washington, D.C.,J.S.A,

Dear Mr.Richey,

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of October
23rd, 1935. Please find enclosed the "Preaudit Difference State-
ments " for the period from lsy to Vovember,I934, inclusive, to-
gether with resubmitted explanations duly signed by Prof.de Roerich
and myself. T nete that taxis to Fiala Qutfits, Yew York, on the
18th of April,I934, are not considered to be a proper charge, as
they were"used in connection with the purchase of personal supplies",
Since the purchases included films for the Expedition, am I to
understand thet films and negatives are also considered to be per-
sonal property of the purchaser %

We also wish to draw your attention to the nmatter of
field equipment for assistants, which seems to be considered perso-
nal furnishings. Since the assistants received minimum wages wor-
king on a salary equal to anout U.S.$ 15-17 only per month, it was
impossible to charge the wost of the field equiprent to them, We
are therefore obliged to resubmit the amounts. The only other solu-
tion would be to increase correspondingly the men's wages. The same
applies to camp equipment for members of the Expedition's staff who
were working without salary in return for subsistence, travelling
expenses, and camp equipment. We shall be interested to receive your
advise on this matter. Please also note that all field equipment
had been purchased from army suppliers in lanchuria at lowest rates,

The two floristic maps of Inner Mongolia prepared by
the Expedition are almest completed, and work is well advanced on
the other four maps of the region to accompany the Report. The latter
is also progressing.

Tith best regards,

Sincerely yours,

Condon ' Pl bamr

g{%ﬁz-q Lo ertil
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’faggﬂr ? ¥ulu,.

9hh Decemher,I935,

"rederick N.Richey, Bsq.
Chief of Bureau of Plant Industry,
T.5.Department of Agriculture,

Washingten, D.C.»J.S5.A.

Dear Mr.Richey,

| Please find enclesed a list of seeds collected
in Spiti, N,7.Himalayas, during September and October, 1935,
All the listed material has been sent in a case, together with
122 numbers of herbarium, to J.S.Roberts, U.S.Despatch Agent,
Room 5, Ferry Post Office, San FEancisce, as directed in your
cable of Nov.Ist,I1935. I hope this shipment will safely reach
its destinatioen. Bach herbarium felder has a2 field lahel atta-
ched to it. ™he forage value of plants is indicated on the
field.labels. Festuca sp. » called nyi-ru by local Tibetans,
ig considered the best fodder in Spiti, Alfalfa from Tahul is
also of considerable interest. It has heen introduced from
Wnstéfn Turkistan, and is now grown throughout Lahul. As Yyou
know there has been no scientific account as yet made out of
the hetany of Spiti. Average altitude of the Spiti Valley is
about 13,000 feet zhove sea-level, MYMost of the planis in the
enclosed list have been inde tified by us here, except for a

few marked "2" in the list,

With kind regards,
Sincerely yeours,




I6th December, 1935,

Frederieck D.21ichey,%sq.

Chief of Bureau eof Plant Industry,
U.S»,e“qrtmﬁnt of Agriculture,
Washinzton, D.C.,»77.5.A.

I wish to acknowledsge receint of yveur 1-
Octobar 24th, and am returning thée Reimbdursement Vouc
ey a

8,5 17,564 as requested,

)

t

been seqt with Preaudit Nifference Btatement Mo.2247), and e
of it acknewledged by Dr.3ressman in his letter of July 20%h,
Tn this letter Dr.Bressman stated that it was neot “ﬁFQS?W”“ th
my signature be witnessed. I enclese a statement that the signa-
ture could net he witnessed in Mongelia. e do not know for which
menth the original receipt ¢f Mr.Grammatchikeff had been found
migsing, and T am therefore unahle %o state the nﬂ*wod of time,
and am r@fevﬂllg in the Voucher to Preaudit Statement No.25470,

I trust you will find this satisfactory.

A second receipt signed by ¥r.¥N.Grarmatehikoff h
c

d
ip
35
%

&
e
9
8

We have received intimation from the Americar

Cempany, Caleutta, that they have turned the case with
gollections ever to their shinping agents. The case
forward on a2 C.0.D. basis,

Y¥ork en the

With kind regards,

Sincerely vours,




Naggar,

21st December, 1935,

Frederick D.Richey, Hsq.

Chief of Bureau of Plant Industry,
U.S.Department of Agriculture,
Washington; D.C.,7.S.A.

Dear Mr.Richey,

T have to acknowledge your letter of November 18th
with enclosures. We are returning herewith the Preaudit Difference
Statements for period March-August,I935, with our additional expla-
nations, ;

We note that certain items of subsistence have hesn
suspended. Since several of the Expedition members received subsis-
tence while engaged in field work ( and this was the only arrange-
ment possible under existing conditions) werare resubmitting the
amounts, and would like to know your advice in the matter, The
acquigsition of the second-hand Dodge car was the only available
solution of our ftransport problen,

We shall be interested toc hear from you about the
arrival of the collections from Chine,

Work on the Report is proceeding, and shall be fini-
shed by February,I®36 , as desired,

We expect to hear soon from China regarding the sale
of Bmpedition equipment, aand shall then forward you o statement,

With kind regards,

Sincerely yours,

p




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

December 27, 1935.

Mr., George N. de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, British India.

Dear Mr. de Roerich:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of November 12, 1935, and
of Professor de Roerich's letter of November 15, 1935, as well as the
various vouchers submitted. Your letter of November 25, enclosing lists
of plant material collected, has also been received.

Inesmuch as the sppointments of Professor de Roerich and yourself
will expire Jamary 31, 1936, we are making every effort to clear wp all
financial matters affecting your expedition as promptly as possible in
order that there may be no delay in making final financial settlement,
You, of course, appreciate that under Government regulations we are re-
quired to accomplish a complete financial and property settlement before
payment can be made to you on your accounts, including o th reimbursement

accounts and salary. It will, therefore, be necessary that all Government
property in your possessicn be disposed of, all reimbursement vouchers set-
tled, and refunds made of any balances that may be dve on funds advanced

to Professor de Roerich and yourself before additional reimbursement is

made to you covering accounts submitted, and before your salaries for Dec-
ember, 1935, and Jamary, 1936, are paid. It will, therefore, be appreciated
if you will mske every effort to expedite the handling of these matters, so
that you will not be inconvenienced., Notices of the termination of your ap-
pointments are enclosed.

I enclose herewith three property lists, mmbers 1, 2, and 3 as
follows:

No. 1. Property Purchased on Requisition.

No. 2. Property Purchased under Letter of Authorization and
Approved for Payment by the Comptroller General, or
suspended but resubmitted and probably will be approved:

A. Property purchased by Professor Nicholas C. de Roerich.

B. Property purchased by Mr. George N. de Roerich.

C. Property purchased by Mr. George N. de Roerich,
suspended by the Comptroller General, and
resubmitted for reimbursement.

3. Property Purchased, but Suspended by the Comptroller General.
(Some of these items may be resubmitted and later approved.)
A. Property purchased by Professor Nicholas C. de Roerich,

B. Property purchased by Mr. George N. de Roerich,




George N, de Roerich - 12-27=35

All items appearing on lists #1 and #2 will need to be accounted:
for, i.e., the property will either have to be returned or sold under
your suthority as a Board of Survey and the proceeds forwarded to us,
Where equipment has been broken and has no sales value, it should be
destroyed. A memorandum of information was furnished you along with your
sppointment as a Buard of Survey. An additional copy of these instructions
is enclosed herewith, Your particular attention is called to paragraphs
6 -B,aandb, and 7 - A, a and b, and B, which I have marked on the en-
closed form, Some of this equipment, such as the field glasses and bino-
culars have been returned. It will be appreciated if you will have all of
the books purchased also returned te us.

List #3 contains equipment you have purchased, but which has been
suspended by the Comptroller General. In some cases the items have been
resubmitted, and again suspended. The equipment, payment for which is
finally disallowed by the Comptroller General, becomes your personal property.
Quite possibly you will resubmit some of the items for further consideration
by the Comptroller General, Items finelly allowed by the Comptroller General
will need to be accounted for through action under your appointment as a
Board of Survey and the proceeds from sales forwarded to the Department,

It is suggested that you dispose of all property purchased from Gov-
ernment funds, except such items as have finally been disallowed by the
Comptroller General. It is possible that you will sell some articles and
forward the proceeds to the Department, the cost of which later may be dis-
allowed by the Comptroller General., If this occurs, we will see that you
are given full credit for the proceeds of such sales,

Checks, money orders, or drafts covering proceeds from sales of these
articles should be drawn in favor of the Chief Disbursing Officer, Treasury
Department, and submitted with your report as Board of Survey, in accordance
with the instructions forwarded you. You forwarded to us four canteens,
payment of which has been suspended by the General Accounting Office., You
will probably resubmit this item, If finally allowed, they become our pro-
perty; if not, we will dispose of them in accordance with your instructions.

Your October accounts referred to in your letter of November 12, 1935,
have beer received and I enclose for your informetion a statement prepared
by the Bureau Accounting Office showing the status of money advanced for
travel and other expenses. On this statement we have also summarized the
items in the October expense accounts sent to the Gemeral Accounting Office
for preaudit, showing expenditures which may possibly be suspended., In
Professor de Roerich!s October account, the guestionable articles amount to
$39,35, and in your account, to $39,20, Assuming that these items will be
suspended by the General Accounting Office, it would leave a balance of
$356,79 on the advance of funds for Professor de Roerich and $655,89 on the
advance of funds to you, or a total of $1,012,68 dve the Government, It will
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George N. de Roerich - 12-27-35

assist in expediting settlement of accounts if you will have a draft for
this amount drawn in favor of the Chief Disbursing Officer, Treasury Departe
ment, forwarded to us. If this is done, you will be reimbursed for any items
which may later be allowed for payment,

T enclose herewith presudit difference statement on the September ac-
counts of Professor de Roerich and yourself, in the amounts of $164,89 and
$49,69, respectively; also, amendments to letters of amthorization for Profes-
sor de Roerich and yourself terminating these authorizations as of Jamary 31,
1936, In these letters of authorization you will note that per diem allowance
is terminated as of October 18, 1935, Between November 16, 1935, and Jamary
31, 1936, these letters anthorize only expenditures that may be incurred in
forwarding material to Waskington, D. C., and the cost of developing and print-
ing the Expedition photographs to be included in your reporis.

Transportation identification cards issued to Professor de Roerich
April 13, 1924, #1313, and to yourself, April 10, 1934, #1312, should be re-~
turned for cancellation.

The credentials mentioned in your letter of October 24, 1935, have been
received, as well as the reimbursement accounts for Angust and September and
the account for collecting seeds in the Himalayas during September and October,
Me four cases of botanical collections were received on November 6, 1935, as
were also the data sent Dr. Bressman, Six packages of herbarium specimens and
seeds were received November 27, 1935, Books Nos. A-14984A and A~14985A with
transportation requests were received by this Buream on December 2, 1935,

As stated above, prompt action in forwarding to us final reimbursement
accounts and your report as a Board of Survey disposing of all property,as
well as the return of advance of funds due the Government, will be of substan-
tial assistance to us in expediting a final complete settlement. We will be
unable to make further reimbursement to you on your accounts and for salary
until a final settlement has been reached.

With kind personal regards and best wishes, I am

Sincerely yours,

o Siket
@ Aol \ et

FD D. mchey.
Chief of Bureau.

Enclosures,
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Naggar,; Kulu.

January 6,I936.

Trederiek D.Richey, Esq.

Chief of 3ureau of Plant Industiry,
7.S.Department of Agriculture,
washington, D.C.sU.5.A.

Dear Mr.Richey,

The Repert on Txplorations in Inner Mongolia is
progressing steadily, and is scheduled to be completed by Feb-
ruary, when it will be sent together with the photographie re-
cord and meps by registered mail to the Nepartment,

30 far we received no intimation from you that
the botanical collections from Inner Yongolia have arrived to
washington, but hope that the four cases containing botanical
material, as well as one small case eontaining two fieldglasses

anid canteens, have sa’ely reached their destination.

Ye are keeping reg@istration receipts and cable
receipts for letters and cables sent to the Department hetween
November,1935, and January,1936, here, in case thev may he needed
for postal elaims, As soon as these letters will have reached
you safely, all receipts will also he sent to you.

with kiand regardss

Sincerely yours,




it}

Frederick D.Richey, Isg.
Chief of Bureau of Plant

U.S. Department of Agrigulture,

WAQWTHNATOW b & U & U - A
VADIL A ‘.f.(.‘. 3 e\ e 3 Jaildeile

Dear Mr.

As desired by the
of September 1lst,1935 )
rations in Inner }ongolia rg
and are forwarding it to you by
following packages have b .m"t to
1) One pareel containing #! e

%ﬁ“r

< U iel Ay

added te it the revised Inglis! ransl
Report on Barga ¥hinga & copy of
sent to you from Peipi
Spiti

and

3‘:’3\_

2) Four
Mr.G.de

contahnigg seven maps
and one map of Spiti,

paelk
,oerich,

‘~‘

3) One package eontaining 157 enlarged
ves and 192 prints,

4) One package containing two Lists of
Tibetan medical science, and a copj of
the Far lizast, properiy

™a following is
previously to the Departme

ent

a 3% 0f DAY

Naggar, Xulu,

Tanuary 27th,I936,
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Naggars Yulu.
January 30th,1936.

Frederieck D.Richey, lisqg.
,nLGT f Bureau of Plant
tment of Agricultu

ct
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Mr.Richey,

Dlease find enclosed our expenses incurred
between November lat, 1035. a: ' J ~r*‘,¢d‘0, in connection
with the despatch of 20 renorts, cables and
letters to the 3ﬂp'ﬂvhuu

mhe enclosed staltement xXpens } terminates our
disbursemen,s on B Half the sxpeditior ﬂxcenf for minor postal
expenses which wlll be '7w*; d in conrnection wi- corrnﬁnﬁlﬁence
with our sales agent in Chi ing of ’
envelopes left unused to th evnr*mc:'

The phoetographer's bill has
ping, a reminder hng been sent, and
the Nepartment upon receipt. The sum 01 !
statemnent in order to zvoid dul&yb, 51
terigl has bheen sent to the ﬁepartment
explorations on January 27%h,

e are deing our utmost to expedite the aa1ﬂ of the expedi-
tion equipment, Wut as you are no deubt aware, even airmail letters
from China take about 2 month to reasch India. On "ece*n+ of the ex-
pected report on sales from China, a complete stalement will he for-
warded to you.

We Wone to hear from you soon about the various . resubmitted
items of subsis*ence in answer to our letters of December 2nd and 2lst. .

nlease find enclosed thares tables ts accompany the Report on
exnlorntions, alse a copy of Prince Teh-wang's lefier to the Hditor
of the “orth China Star whiech might be of interest to you.

eived from Pei-
forwarded o
ineluded in the
1w0tographic ma- |
the Repert on
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vith kind personal regards,

Sincerely yours,




Naggars

4%h Febhruary,193€6.

Frederick D.Richey, Zsqg.

Chief of 3Bureau of Plant ITndustry,
U, 5.Depariment of Agriculture,
Yashington, D.C.U.8.4,

Near Y¥r.Richey

T have for acknowledgenment yeur letier of the 27th December,19356,
with enclesures, 78 are doing all we can to expedite the settliement of
finaneial matters partailning to the expedition. We have bean informed by
cablie dated January llth that a report on the sale of the expedition equipe-
ment, has been sent to us from ¥algan, China, In the ordinary course, this
report should reach Vaggar about the llth instant, and will be forwarded
to the Department. On receipt of this report we shnll send our report on
the disposal of the expedition property.

All hooks purchased for the saxpedition have been already returned
to the Devartment, The books on Chinese medicine, including two pen-isao,
had been sent from Peiping in March 1935, together with the collection of
Tibetan ¥Matwria ledica, and photographs of the Barga and Yhingan expedition,

and acknowledged by Mr.3ressman, Several of the hooks, including Berkey &
Yorris, Geology of ‘fongolia, Rytoff, Medicinal Herbs { purenased in Harbin),
and the diectionary of Chinese ‘ledicinal Herhs, have heen returned to the
NDepartment from Peiping in September., Xomaroff's Flora of the Far Hast

and twe Lists of Tibetan recipes, have been sent from Nagzar on the 27th
Januarye.

You will be interested to learn that Dr.¥eng informs me that the
species of Azropyrum, Yo.748 of our herbsarium, appears to be an undescribed
species. An itemized account of Nr.feng's expenses on his return journey
to YWanking, duly signed by him, is herewith enclosed., The sum of Mex® 250,00
has heen suspended by the Compireller General pending the receipt of an
itemized statement.

We expect to hear from you soon in answer to our letters of Dec.2nd
and 21st,1935. On the recall of !fessrs Jacmillan and Stevens, Professor
GCordeyevy, and later Dr.Y.L.¥eng, of the Academia Sinica, had joined the
expedition staff without salary in return for field equipment and subsisten-
ce while engaged in field work. As you know no extra funds had been trans-
ferred to »ay adequate salaries to bosénists, and we were extremely fortuna-
te to have been able to secure the cooperation of two eminent specialists
without paying them salaries. It will be therefore imnossible for us to
charge them with equipment expenses, suspended by the Comptroller General.
The expedition collectors and drivers received minimum wages of US#15-17
per month, plus their field equipment and subsistence while on service.

This is the usual practice in the Par Zast, and it has been adopted by all
recent scientific expeditions, We thought it to be of advantage to the De-
partment to pay smaller salaries ( in fact minimum salaries received by sol-

diers, railway guards and firemen ), and to furnish the men with field




equipment and subsistence, than to pay high salaries and subsistence,
leaving to the men to acquire their own ield equipment, As it will

be impos=zible to charge the men with the e of field equipment sus-
pended by the Cemptreller General, we ha ubmitted the various

items of field equipment. The only solution will he to increase corres-
pondingly the men's wages. A driver of the ¢ i Y

ved M% 90 plus fiedd@ equipment and subsietence 28 against our drivers
who received Mexd 45 per month@inlus field equipment and subsistence.

A statement of expenses ineurred between Novemher,1935, and January
20th,19348, in connection with the despatch of botaniecal eolleetions,
letters and report to the Department,; has heen sent to you.

T am enelosing the Preaudit Difference Statements of December 1l4th
16th with additional explanations. A receint for Mex$ 283.00 is alse
enclused. Tith regard to the statement that the itwo cables sent to the
Department on the 16th and 18th Sentember,1%35, were cver-charged, and
3hou’d have been sent according to the 77.5,Govi.rate; T do not see hew
a telegraphiec mesasage sent through a Chinese Covt, Telegraph Office
ecould bhe sent according tc the 1U.S5.Covt.rate, Do you authorize us te
apply to the Cormissioner of Posts & Telegraphs, Peiping ?2 Both tele-
grams were urzgent, as otherwise the sending of botanical collections
would have heen delayed, ‘he ammunition transported on Sept.6th,1935,
was not perssnal emminition, but belonged to the Geovernment,; and was
returned to the 15th Infantary in Tientsin. The totals on the Septem-
ber Vouchers were calculated according to the 2,55 rate of Mareh 1l6th,
1935, as the last exchange of funds toock nlace on that day, and as no
funds were received or evchan ed in September. However I have written
now to Peiping for a bhank statement indicating the September rate of
exchange, and will forward it on receipt.

b

with regard to the sum of 7.8.8 1,012, representing the appreo-
ximate amount due on Nevember 1, 1935, p‘ecse charge this amount tempe-
rarily against our salaries of ﬁecembev and January, paynent of which
has heen withheld by you until final aettlement. We trust that our
resubmissions will be approved by the Comptroller General.

Drafts covering proceeds from the sale o? ev“ed*+ion eguipment will
be addresszed te the Chief Nisbursing O0fficer, Treasury Department, as in-
diecated in para 7 of your letter of December Q”fh.

The Report on explerations, t:beth er .iuh the photographie record,

and eight maps, has been sent teo you on
eel post.

uary “Vth by r egistered par-

With kind personal regards,

Sincerely yours,




United States Department of Agriculture
Bureau oi Plant Industry
g Washington

Oi{fice of chier of Bureau
February 66,1936

Mr.Georges de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,Pun,jab.
British India.

Dear Mr,oce Roerich,

I Liave your jetter oi January 6 ana am happy to note in it that
the report on explorations in Inner Mongolia is progressing anu is scheauled
to be completed by “euvruary.

The pbotanical collections irom Inner Mongolia and the :ield glasses
and canteens, mentioned in your letisr as naving been shipped, wereuduly received
end acknowledged in my letier of vecember 27,1935, whiech had not nad time to reach
you wnen you wrote, Doubtiless you nave received this acknowledgment by this tine,

I am furtner acknowledging them here so tnat any uneasiness you would ieel ir
my .ormer letter went astray may ne allayed.

Witn kindest regards,

Sincerely yeurs,

FD Richey

Chief oi Bureau




Copy.

United States Vepariment oi Agriculture.
Bureau oi Plant Industrye.

Washington.

March 4,1936

Divisdon of
Plant exploration and introduction.

Prof.Nicholas C.de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu, Punjab,
Britieh India,

Dear Sir:

In accordance with your instructions in resubmitted expense
account for tne period September 1 to 30,1935 in the amount of & 165.45,
we are returning photosiat copy or itemized bill receipted by Mr.A.P.
Friedlaender,

It has been necessary for us to rforward tue original of this

document to tue General Accouniing Oifrice in support or an item or $ 24,00
resubmitted in tne above account,

Very truly yours,

: B.Y.Morrison
‘rincipal Horticulturist in Charge.

J¥/GG
Enclosure.




Copy
United States Departiment ot Agriculture
Bureau o. Plant Indusiry
Washingtoﬁ

D
Office oif Cnief of Bureau o March b4ngs19356

Mr.George N.de Roerichy
Naggar,Kulu.
Punjab, British India,

dear Mre.de -Roerich:

Tnis will acknowledge ceceipti ol a number or communications irom
yoursell ana Pro.egocr de-Roerich. I shall reier to eaeh comminication separa-
telye.

‘the letter srom yoursell, dated December 2,1935, was received, toge-
ther with the papers enclosed., Tne two transportation cards were also received,
The accounts were promtly given the customary departmentsl audit and rorwarded
to the Comptroller General ror *settlement., You, oL course, appreciate that
approval of expenditures lies entérely within tne jurisdiction of the Comptroll
er Yeneral. He reviews the explanations submitied wiih reimbursement vouchers,
and makes Iinal decision8-as to what reimbizseoeut may ve made, Thne U.,S.Treasur
tnen issues cnecks in accordance witn the Comiroller General's decision,

The letter from yourselt dated December 9,1935, enclosing a list of
seeds c¢ollected in Spiti, N,W.Himalayas, was also received, Tne material was
delayed in transit but came to nand a few days ago.

“nhe letter from Professor de Roerien, dated December 21,1935, was
received, togetner with the enclosures, The accounis were promtly rorwarded to
tne Comptroller Gerneral 1or settlement,

“eceipt is acknowledged of ‘roiessor de Roerich's letter of Janua-
ry 27,1936, All of the materials listed as having been forwarded, incluaing
books, maps, photographs, etc have also been received,

Your letter of Yanuary 30,1936, came to nand yesteres y, The voucher
enclosed was also received. In ine last paragraph of the letter you state that
you are enclosing turec tables to accoupany the report om explorations, but
these were not enclosed, A copy oi Prince Teh-wang's letter to the Editor of
the North Cnina S@ar was received, The voucner will be given immediate depart-
mental audit ana irorwarded to tne Comptrolier Ueneral .or settlement,

Receipt is alse acknowledged o. your letter oif *ebruary 4,1936, The
books and lists noted in tine s econd paragraph of your letter have all been
received., The siatement by Dr.Xeng, re:erred to in thne tnird paragraph ol your
letter, is also at hand, as well as the oethner rinancial statements mentioned
in the letter. All o: t.e tinance papers mentioned nave been given departmental

audii anu sorwarded to tne Comptroller General lor consiceration,




ine report on explorations re.erred to in the last paragraph of your
letter has also been received.

The explanation you make as to the furnishing o. :ield equipment
to empleyees is noted. As siated above, all of these questiions must be
passed upon by the Compiroller General and nis uecision aetermines
whether he considers thiexpenditure proper and one ilor which the employee
will be reimbursed, We have included all your explanations with tne
voucners as submitted to tne Comiroller General so tnat his.action may be
taken with a sull understanding o:. tne circumnstances, C

I snall be glad to have the report covering tne disposition of tue
property oi tuc cxpeaition as soon as the sales can be completed, We shall
do everytning practicable to expedite tfinal settlement of your accounts,
I am returning nerewith two preaudait difirerence statements covering vouce
ners submitted by Proiessor de Rocrich, boi dauved Yecember 5,1935, tor
your iiles,

‘'With kind personal regerds ana best wisnes; I am;
Sincerely yours,

-

FD.Richey,

Cnief oi/ Bureau,

Enclosure,
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DLT

Proiessor Micholas Roerieh
Naggar, Xulu, Punjab.

Your report gives no account oif May June July nineteen thirty iour
Please give iullest possible details your acecounts in these montis

80 our record may he complete. Richey.

Washington 12 Naggar 14 Mar 36

DIT nro:sessor Nicuolas Roerich Naggar Xulu Punjab India

Oriicial report Aay June Jule nineteen thirty four should include as complete

informwation your activities as possible stop letiers July twenty october

ten October tweniy ilour noneteen thirty four not sufiicient,

FD Richey,
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Richey wcabled three mentioned 1letters insufficient asking

additions Stop YNotify Richey when conmpiling report followed Brestmanns

instruction Stop Sending partioculare through you

Roerich

Naggar, March 14,1936
26 w Rs: 14/10




Naggar, Kulu.

Mareh 15th,1936.

Frederick D.Richey, Tsq.

Chief Of Bureau of Plant Industry,
T.S:Department of Agriculture,
WS,ShingtOﬁ; DeCopTeSeAs

Dear Mr.Richey,

I wish to ackinowledge receipt of vour two ca of Mareh 6%th
and 12th,1836, Our replies were sent through our renresentatives Messrs
Plaut & Mavis, Yew Vork. ®nclosed nlease find the desired partieulars

for the period May-July,1934, These particulars were not entered inte

the Report on explorations since according tc instruetions from Dr.Bresse
man, the latter was to inglude ecnly scientific data / see Dr.Bressman's
letter of July 9th,1938 /. The enclesed particulars give a complete pic-
ture of our negetiations on 2ghalf of the expedition. "wo weeks were
originally authorized for negotiations in Tokyo, and we thus left Tokye
on schedule on May 25th,1934, It is to be regretied that we wers not
informed ¥f Mr.Macmillan's plans., Pricr to our departure firom ¥ew York,
¥r.X.Ryerson had arranged for lr.¥acmillan to come down to New Vork and
eall on me. This Mr,égemillan failed to do. Vou will see from the enclo-
sed varticulars that he did not report to me on his belated arrival to
Harbin. We had received no intimation from the Department about any
changes in the organization of the expedition and thus were left in the
dark as to what had actually happened to Mr,Macmillan in Tokyo and Dairen
and why he completely disregarded our letter of May 23rdpl934, left for
him at Tekyo.

We are expecting to receive soon a complete report on the sales
of the expedition's equipment in China and drafts coWering these sales.
On receipt, they will %e forwarded as instructed in your letter of Deeember
27th,1935,

Sincerely vours,




Naggar,

March 19th,1936.

2

Prederick D.Richey, Hsq.

Chief of Bureau of Plant Industry,
Y.S.Nepartment of Agriculture,
WASHINGTON, D.C.TJS. A,

Dear Mr.Richey,
I wish to aseknowledse receipt of your letter of the 6th ultime.
Please find enclosed a receipted bill from the Pacifie Storage Corpora-

tion and a certified statement of the YMex.5-U.S5.% rate of September 19th

1935, which were required by the Comptreller General. As stated in my
letter of the 4th ultime, the totals en the September Vouchers were cal-
culated according to the 2.55 rate of Xarch 16th,1935, as the last ex-

change of funds took place on that day, and as no funds were received

or exehanged in September,1935,

Dr.V.L.Xeng informs us that the Agropyrum species ( W¥o.748,

800,849 of our herbarium ) has proved to be a new species which he has
called A.mongolicun,

with kind regards,

Sincerely yours,

Enel.B%ill dated Sept.19th,19356.
Statement of Sent.rate.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON
n

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

Dr. George N. de Roerich,
Nagger, Kulu,

P
ST

Punjab, British India.
Dear Dr. Roerich:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of March 7,

1936, together with the enclosed expense accounts, and your

letter of March 19, with enclosed fiscal papers, both transmitted
through Messrs. Plaut & Davis, of New York.

The accounts have been f orwarded for
and transmittel to the Comptroller General.

Sincerely yours,

F. D. Richey,
Chief of Bureau.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

April 20, 1936.

Nicholas Roerich,
s Kulu,
British India.
Dear Professor Roerich:
This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of March 15,
with the enclosed statement of activities from May to July, 1934,

transmitted through Messrs. Plaut & Davis, of New York.

Sincerely yours,

/jy\\/%@)%

F. D. Richey,
Chief of Bureau.




Naggars¥Xulie

April 25th,1936,
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Chief of ™
T.S.Department of Agriculiure,

Washington, MN.C.,USA.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

Mr. Georges de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,

arium material forwarded to the Department from Harbin in Jen-

uary, 1936, is received.

The tables referred to also have been located.

Sincerely yours,
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

Sincerely yours,

D,




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON
1s

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

June 19, 1936

Mr. Georges de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu
Punjat, India.

Dear Mr, de Roerich:

Receipt is ackmowledged of your letter of May 25, 1936, which
has been forwarded to me by Plaut & Davis of 76 Beaver Street,
New York.

The statements you enclosed will be promptly forwarded to
the General Accounting Office for consideration in connection with
your reimbursement accounts. I note that we will shortly receive the
report of the Board of Survey covering disposition of the expedition's
equipnment.

With best wishes, I am

Sincerely yours,

L -
‘ Q: : LLL&& eI
Aotingehief of Buream.




Naggar,
July 3rd,1936.

F.N.Richey, ZTsq.

Chief of Bureau of Plant Industry,
T.S.Department of Agriculiure,
Washington 9 D:0, sUeSeAs

Dear Mr.Richey:

io

acknowledge receipt of your letier of May 29th.
t

We are doing 211 we i1 he disposal of the expedi
equipment and have
In his letter dated May 12th,1936, Mr.Sederbom writes: " that things
are almost completed and that a statement will
deposit made in Hongkong Shanghai Bank Peiping
statement we shall forward you our report.

I hete that the purchase of the Dodge automobi
of § 750,00 has been approved by the General Aceountin
that the equipment bought for the assistants ond drivers
tion will be alse epproved. The only over solution would he to increase
their wages or to transfer them to a per diem basis authorized by our
Letters of Authorization, Please let me know of the decision in this
matter.

With best wishes, T anm,

Sinecerely yours,




7y
Naggar,Kulu.

July 17th,1936

Frederick D.Richey, TIsq.

Chief of Bureau of Plant Industry,
United States Department of Agriculture,
Washington, D.C,;U.5,.A,

Dear Mr
letter of lMay 25th,1936, I am enclosing
m Mrs Oberg in Kuwi-hua, dated Sept.ftth,

please attach to my September Vou-

ng all we can to expediate the sale of the expedition

equipment and on receipt of the statement on sales from China, shall
quip 4

send you our reporit, We understand that the delay is due to the abnormal
situation in North China,
With kind regards,

Sincerely yours,




Copy

United States Department of Agriculture
Bureau of Plant Industry
Washington

Harbin
Division of July 26,1936
Plant exploration and Intréduction

Dr,Geerges de Roerich,
¢/o Tschurin, Harbin,
by messenger,

Dear Dr.Roerieh?

I have tried several times today, both this morning and afternoon
te telephone you. I do not catch you at the hours I am told you will be
these, s0 I presume I misunderstand the answers.

I have been unable to find any trace of the baggage. I have heen
able to get no reply from Dairen, and the tracing from here and Hsinking
has yielded nothing so far,

As you are leaving tomorrow I will %e unable to deliver to you the
equipment which you will need. It is quite probably that the things will
be received before you leave Hailar, and I can either send them to you
specially when they reach me, or I can bring them to you, I suggest that
you wire me from Hailar when you set a date for leaving there, so that
there will be no further errors.

As you will be busy both here and there please make no zrrangements
for me, as T will be able to perfect them in the interval of my leaving.

Will you kindly sign the receipt and return it by the messenger, so
that I may know you received the message.,
With best wishes, and hoping to see you in Hailar, I remain,

Sincerely yours,

H.G.HacMillan.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

Mr. George N. de Roerich,
Nagger, Kulu,
Punjab, India.

Dear NMr. de Roerich:

The General Accounting Office has returned to the Bureau
transportation bill rendered by the Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.,
on account of shipment made on B/L 673287 from San Francisco, Calif.,
to VWashington, D.C. This bill of lading covered the shipment made
from Peiping, China, by Prof. N. de Roerich, consisting of 14 boxes
of dried herbarium specimens, 4 boxes of soil samples, 63 rock samples,
and 360 packets of forage and vegetable seed.

This is the second time this item has been suspended by the
General Accounting Office and on the first exception they asked for
a description of the cases of dry botanical specimens and the indi-
vidual gross weights of each case, also the kind of seed shipped and
the gross weight of wooden boxes. We endeavored to get these weights
from the American Express Co., Sen Francisco, Calif., who handled this
shipment, but they were unsble to furnish the same and the General
Accounting Office was advised as follows:

nfith reference 1o exception taken by
the General Accounting O0ffice to shipment
made on B/L 673287, I wish to advise that
we are unable to furnish the individual
gross weights of each case and the gross
weight of the wooden boxes. The entire
shipment was comprised of 14 boxes of dried
herbarium specimens, 4 boxes of soil samples,
63 rock samples and 360 packets of forage and
vegetable seed.”

In the second exception just received the General Accounting
Office requests that the following informstion be obtained from the
shipper:

"The individual gross weights of each
case and what items were packed in each case.,"




G. N. de Roerich 7/29/36

They advise that this information is necessary to settle this account
as the items listed as soil, rock, and seeds take a much lower rating
than the carrier is claiming on botanical specimens. They also advise
that the weights are necessary to determine the correct freight rates
due the carrier,

We would appreciate it very mueh if you could furnish us this
information.

Sincerely yours, g

7,

Seg =R

Chief of Bureau




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTON

D

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

Ten
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Naggar, Kulu,.

August 8th,1936.

Frederick D.Richey, 58qs
Chief of Bureau of Plant Industiry,
UsSeDepartment of Agriculture,

.

Wash%ngton, DsCosUsSels

Dear Mr.Richey:

We have Jjust received the itemized up-to-da’e statement on
equipment sales from our Xuei-hua agent, and are gind to b2 shle to
gsend you our Board of Survey report. Some of the sales took a very
long time to megotiate due to the abnormal conditions in North China.

The deuble fly tent was sold for the advantageous prige of M$ 150,00,

but then it had to be delivered to Mongelia and the amount realized.

hence the delays. Most of the equipment ineluding the Dodge car and

the twe horses, has bheen sold, except one single fly tent purchased

on 28/10/34, one explorer pattern tent purchased on requisitien No,45690,
one kerosine steve purchased on 7/3/35, but suspended by the Comptiroller
General, six wooden tent pegs and three camp chairs, Nffprts are being
made to dispose of this equipment, but we would not like that this should
cause further delays in the final settlement of the expeditien accounis,
Could not the accounts be settled on the receipts of cur Board of Survey
Report up-to-dates with the understanding that the amounts realized from
the sale of the two unsold tents,will be forwarded to the Department on
the completion of such sale? I am informed that a draft covering the sales
up-to-date has heen sent to us on July 2th and in the ordinary course
should reach us in a few days ( it takes over a month for a draft to reach
here). The amounts will he forwarded to you as directed. :

e shall be interested to hear from you about the decision of the
@omptroller General regarding the various equipment for the assistants., As
stated in our previous letters, it was impossible for us to charge them
with the cost of this equipment due to their minimum wages. In my letters
of February 4th and July 3rd, I have made some suggestions towards the solue-
tion of this problem, either to increase correspondingly their wages, or to
transfer them to a per diem basis authorized by our Letters of Authorization.
As stated in my letter of February 4th, we found it of advantage to the
Department to pay smaller salaries and furnish the men with equipment and
subsistence.,wAs a matter of fact, the assistants received a minimum equipment
which did not even last till the return of the expedition to Peiping in
September., The field boots were quickly worn out on the gravel survace of
the Vongolian Gobi, and two of the assistants returned to Peiping in Chinese
slippers, and one had to stand the ordeal of winter fur-lined hoots ina
heat of 90 F.!

The Bpard of Survey report with covering bills and receipts will
follow by boat mail, With kind regards,

Sincerely yours,




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

August 10, 1936,

Mr. Georges de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Pun jab, India.

Dear Mr. de Roerich:

Receipt is acknowledged your letter of
July 17, 1936, enclosing a receipted bill from
Mrs. Oberg in Kuei-hua dated September 6, 1935,
This receipt will be forwarded promptly to the
General Accounting Office for consideration in
connection with your accounts.

I note that you are doing all you can to
expedite the sale of the expedition equipment
with a view to a completion of a final report.
As recently advised, the General Accounting
Office will take no further action on your ac-
counts until the report on disposition of the
expedition property is received.

With best wishes, I am

Sincerely yours, //”;>

&

v

F, D. Richey,
Chief of Bureau.

/
/
/

I




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU September 17, 1936

Mr, George de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, India.

Dear Mr. de Roerich:

This will acknowledge receipt of yours of August 8, 1936,
and we are very sorry to advise that the Board of Survey report,
together with the remittance covering the sales, will have to be
received and reported to the General Accounting Office before
final settlement of your accounts.

We wrote you on August 6 with reference to equipment for
the different assistants, and no doubt this letter has reached
you by this time,

With best wishes, I remain

Sincerely yours,

Chief of Bureau.




Naggar, Kulu,

Septs17th,;1936.

Fo DcRiChGE’; 14»:0{0

Chief of Bureau of Plant Industry,
U.S.Department of Agrlbultura
WASHINGTONs D.C.sT.S.A,

Dear Mr.Richey,

Please find enclosed a cheque No.9980676 for U.S.8 320.08
representing Rs,R41/4/- this being the proceeds from sales of the
expedition's equipment, Out of this sum Rs +820/4/« represzent lMex,
$ 1061,52 reccived for equipment sold in the Far Rast, and RG 2/
for two camp cha i"° sold locally. The Mex.Dcllars- Rupee rat
the Rupee and '.S.Dollar rate, are indicated in the two Ba Lk
ments attached her nwwth. The Board of Survey Report in W?lvla
is also herewith enclosed with covering receipts and ,xclguauL
The securing of a cheque in U,S.Dollars from the Awmerican Ixpr
Co, Bombay, csused another delay of sixteen days, We did not
in the reverse side of the “Pﬂort form, as anp: veutly 1%
filled in and signed by the Disbursing Clerk, In the case
¥Mongol buyers it was 1ﬂp0881b1 to indicate any sddress,
the sales are marked Pai-ling miao, in ti :' inity of
sales took places, You will note that invoices
items that are not governmen ital »proper y, : askad Mr,
to keep the exnedit with hiy 1y commission,
rately from our grlvat% pfopért, 1eJt wit! '
our private horses with the two Horses, hovT.u ) shalf of the
dition. We marked the two horses which are Zov o h A 11 property
red pencil on the invoiece so that there should v he any M‘“”wﬂm”%—
tanding, The Maouser Pistol listed on invoics ﬁ' 10 is alse private
property and the amount of Mex.d 125.00 has heen deducted from the
tdtal on the invoice.

Ye were fortunate to secure iex.’ 676,52 for th second-~hand
Dodge e¢ar. With the general unrest in Mo rth China and the u =v,dxn
gituation which resulted in the virual closing of trads rou to Bas-
tern Turkestzn and Innex Mongolia, all prices have coasid er hig &ropned.
with the result that a second- hand car can be now had for Jex.) 250,00,
as stated by Mr.G.Soderbom, Ford's representative in fue*wnua. Please
note that we had to pay Mex.3 lOO/— as commission %o Soderbom 3ros in
Xuei-hua and M% 23.48 for new pistons, These amounts are deducted on the
invoice, leaving a total of % 676.52.

The various other sales require no explanations, except that
saddles have been sold complete with bridles, halters and saddle-bags,
together with the canvas bags, made specially for railway transportation.
These canvas bags were in hag condition and could net be sold separately.
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One canvas bag, made specially for the transportation of the six
springfield rifles lent by the 15th Infantry in Tientsin ( see my
Mareh Voucher under 8/3/35 had heen handed over to the U.S.Embassy
with the rifles,

One of the used saddles has been given as present tc the Mongol
guide =nd driver Serat. As we were authorized before we left Washington
to buy saddles for presents to natives, we though it alright to give

rat one of the °xned1ﬁ190 s used saddles and bridle, instead of paying
him for his ser vices,

The expedition's kitchen equipment { see attached explanation) was
disposed of Tor Wex.d 31.00. Muech of it was damaged and we were fortunate
to disvose of it in our camp to visiting Mongols before we left Pai-ling
miao. Most of the Mongols could not sign their nemes at all, and as
finger prints are considered by them a polica measure, we were obliged
to sell the lot without obtaining signed “ecvipts. The onlv other solution
would have been to destrov the equipment, as it could not be sBold in
¥uei-hua,.

The eight knives purchased on requisition No.45690 and tns 12 electric
flashlights wifh mi+ =11 batterie had been presented to verious minor
officials and gui ¥ L rga he Xhingea region and South-eastern Mongo-
116 Of qourse 1o “cc ¢ 1ld - b c“*“lhfg for presents,

The field glasses Reuseh & Lomb:No.208470) and the two field glasees

purchased in i ntein and .' g are net meationed in the Report, for

twe of them have heen zlready to the Department, and one pair
was presented to Prince Te~Wan fm-,n in return supplied to the expedition
wo trucks for 1ts transpeorta’ from Poi-ling miao to Kuei-hua free of

-t
]

eharge., ¢ hope that %
approved by the G
it was necessary
field glasses was nef
tion of the country
two units.

All eanteens have been vreturned tc thes Uﬁ;arﬁze&t and are therefore not
mentioned in the Renort. The same applies to books on medicinal plants and
geolomy, all of which have »een refurned from Peiping, and receipt acknows-
ledged by the DNepartment, '

Three dryinc f”ames were broken during "a;ﬂ work a=nd desirsyed, as
gtated in the Report, The rest were sent the her um material,

We are awa 1*'“p the Departiment’s iwb-. n reg: J;.v the field equipment
purehased for the expeaq .ul,q' ass‘sdmnta, whicl + will be impossible for
us to charge to the men who received mini: WALE B ""oubaoa« their period
of services, Az stated previously, the men ‘»'f xpeal,loﬂ staff on
the unierqtpnhing t“\. they were to receive .E-f” ield equipment and sub-

a ¥ le aervice The tuat exn
SIqé 3880 06 B 08r8 3sﬁaﬁ°in*t(es§uﬁ%e%03‘ 76387P5R5 ‘?“-9”f~ Y:Sﬂggga%g%t
{ arious items of eqlipm nt with adﬁqda*e explanationss The only solu-
tion would be to transfer the men to a per diem baﬁiv 0 o increase their
wages corresnondingly ( see para @ of IL/A ), As ed previously we found
it of advantage to the Depariment to pay Jhe men miniﬁuu salaries, and fur-
nish them with field equipment and subsistence. We are enclos 1ng two lists

of assistants' equipment and shall await the decision of the General Accoun=-
ting Officee.

<

] nurchas t ﬁhr two extre field glasses will Dbe
nti fice, The purchase was imperative, as
gooﬂr‘ll; and a second pair ef
work., considering the unsettled condi-

he expedition frequently worked in
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While writing our Report, your letters of August 6th and 10th were
received, and T hasten to answer your pointss The entire material
from Mongolia was forwarded ( insured) through the American Express
Co in Peiping, and I am sure that Mr.S.N.Howard, Manager of the
Peiping Branech will be able to furnish you with the required infor-
mation about the gross weights of the cases. The address of the
American Nxpress Co is Crand-Hotel des Wagons-Lits, Legation Quarter,
feiping, The material was first packed in small light-wood cases for
shipment in the Legation Pouch. The “mbassy,however, found it impos-
sible to accept this shipment because of its bulk, and on cabling to
the Department, we were authorized to send the rmpterial ocean freight.
The material nacked in small cases was accordingly packed in four
large cases ( the sizes of ﬁhn cases “-9, I believe, mentioned in the
Bill from the lPacific Storage Corpneration attached to our September
1935 Vouchers of which thr sontain €09 numbers of our herbarium,
260 numbers of the Xozlov Fi:«'r- ~ium with 47 soil sanples attached 1o
the h@*w~v1um ghee and the bulk the 344 lots of seeﬂs, as per
itemized list of seeds forwarded to Dr.Bressman with my letter of Sept,
20th,1635, ﬂ', he seeds were ! aper mackages aupﬁlieﬁ by the
Department, and 26 loits were in large cloth hags. There were also some
65 lots in cloth bags of cultivated plants sece from Sui-yuan, Th
fourth case, as far as T remenmbsr, contained the above 68 lots :f cercal
seedq, mTevan bag f soil samples, an extra copy of H° list of samples
d, a » accompanyiag rock samples, The four cases

L ARSI

t,n,.:- sod .
handed over to ti Americe ixpress Co on Sept th and 19th could neot
be weighed in }»ifidb 3 they were tzken to Tientsin by lerry to cateh

the stc’mcr. The America: “"““@55 Co in Peiping and Tientsin must have
all particu bhot the 3 weigh 1 : s

Mr.Soderbon rmg s that there 2mad 35111 unseld t following
items:-

1) One water-proof tent

2) six we 1 tent pegs

3) One k ine stove

4) three camp chairs {

Bfforts are heing made to dispose of ithis equipment for the best available
offer., We are expecting Yr.Soderbom’s letter ~hout the disposal of this
equipment and shall corminiecate with you on receint, There is also one camp
¢ot and one tent purchased on requigition Ne,45690 unsold. We were informed
that 7uo-pi & 20,00 or 25,00 could e seeured for the tent, and are awaiting
a letter te this effect,

Unfortunately I did not so far suceeed in 00,911lnb the corrected bill for
the printing and enlarging of the expeditign photographe forwarded to the
Department with our Scientifio Report. I have a@i& several inquaries and
can hardly explain the aqannce of an answer,

I am glad to be able to send you this Report. It tock rmany months and
quite a2 voluminous corres“ondence to complete it., Distances and the sad
conditions in North China explakn the delays.

Your letter of August 6th addressed to Prof.de Roerich is herewith
acknowledged, :

With

Sincerely yours,




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

Dr. Georges de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjeb, Pritish India.

Dear Dr. de Roerich:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of September
17, 1936, together with the enclosures, consisting of
verious fiscal papers in connection with the settlement of
your accounts incident to travel performed for this Depart-
ment. The check of the American Express Company dated

September 10, 1936, for $320.78 in favor of the Disbursing
Clerk, U. S. Department of Agriculture is also acknowledged.
These various papers are being put in course of settlement
through the usual channels. You will be advised promptly
of whatever action the General Accounting Office may take
effecting these accounts.

With kind personal regards

Sincerely yours,

F. D. Richey,
Chief of Bureau.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

November 9, 1936.

Prof. Nicholas C. de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, India,

Dear Professor de Roerich:

There are forwarded herewith Preaudit Difference Statements
on vouchers 35542 and 37179 which represent items previously sus-
pended and resubmitted in your favor for expenses incurred May 25 to
June 18, 1934, and July 2 to November 29, 1934.

The further suspensionsg on voucher 35542 appear to be based on
exchange rate differences only. Those on voucher 37179 include in
addition to rate differences, a winter coat purchased June 18, 1934,
and request additional information as to use or disposition.

There are also enclosed Preaudit Difference Statements on :
vouchers 35541 and 37178 resubmitted in favor of lr. George N. de Roerich
for expenses incurred April 18 to June 13, 1934, and July 2 to November
30, 1934.

The suspensions on voucher 35541 appear to be based on exchange
rate differences, but also include a telegram sent to Peiping on
November 30, 1934. Those on voucher 37178 are based on items purchased
from June 5-13, 1934, and request additional information as to use or
disposition.

The necessary forms are enclosed for resubmitting any of the
above and it is kindly requested that the Preaudit Difference State-
ments be returned at that time, For your informstion, the explanations
previously furnished on your purchase June 18, 1934, and Mr. George
de Roerich's purchases June 5-13, 1934, which did not meet the require-
ments of the General Accounting Office, are enclosed.

It will not be necessary to have the oath executed on these re-
submitted items.

Sincerely yours,
/) A >
eSSV S,
{ Ve { \*’ —/ \\{L.H

F. D. Richey,
Enclosures Chief of Bureau.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU NOVembeI‘ 23 : 1936

Prof. Nicholas C. de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, India,

Dear Professor de Roerich:

There is forwarded herewith reimbursement account drawn in your
favor, in the amount of $4.82, as a reclaim on an item of subsistence
expense for assistants September 6, 1935. This expense was originally
submitted in your account for September 1 to September 30, 1935 and
suspended by the Generel Accounting Office because of lack of & receipt
from Mrs. Oberg. In this connection, I would refer you to Mr. George
de Roerich's letter of July 17, enclosing a receipted bill for the item
in question. The original Preaudit Difference Statement on Bureau Vou-
cher No., 22013, carbon of which is attached to this account, was not re-
turned with the July 17 letter, and another suspension, carbon also en-
closed, refers to the necessity for furnishing this original with the
reclaimed item. We would kindly request, therefore, if this is avail-
able, that it be returned with this account. If not available, kindly
8o indicate by statement. In addition to the above your signature on
the account will be necessary, but the oath will not be required.

Upon completion of the above, kindly return the account and all
attached papers and the necessary steps will be taken to have it placed
in course of settlement.

Sincerely yours,

A M eo

Chief of Bureau.

Enclosures.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

December 3, 1936

Mr, George N. de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,

Punjab, India.

Dear lir., de Roerich:

Your letter of September 17, 1936, enclosing Cheque No.9980676
for $320,78, was‘duly received together with report on Board of Survey,
This report is being checked against the property charged to Professor
de Roerich and yourself, and as soon as completed, we will write you
further furnishing you a list of the balance of the property still to

be accounted for.

Sincerely yours,

~ 7 \/ (+—C 1

Chief of Bureau., ‘
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

January 12, 1937

Mr, George N. de Reerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, India.

Dear Mr., de Roerich:

With further reference to our letter of December 3, 1936, regarding
Board of Survey No.746, we would kindly ask that you furnish us the follow-
ing informstion to enable us to straighten the property inventory cover-
ing the material purchased for the Asiatie Expedition:

1. The material listed below was included on Report of Board of
Survey No.746, and the following information is requested:

One tent sold for Mex.$10,00, According to
our records, this item has not been paid. Will
it be resubmitted?

Two camp cots destroyed, four sold for
Mex.$16.00, and one for Mex.$4.00, making a total
of seven. Your letter of September 17, 1936, states
that there is one cot on hand now. According to our
records, only seven were purchased. Where was the
other one obtained, the cost, etc.?

Two camp chairs sold for Mex.$4.00 and two for
Rs,12.00, making a total of four. Your letter of
September 17, 1936, states that three more are being
held for later sale. According to our records, only
two camp chairs were purchased. Where were the other
five obtained, the cost, etc.?

One saddle gnd bridle sold for Mex.$25.00, one
saddle for Mex.§B0760, and one saddle for Mex,.$30.00,
meking a total of three. Your letter of September 17,
1936, states that one saddle and bridle was also given
to Mongol guide and driver. According to our records,
only three saddles and one bridle were purchased. Where
was the other saddle and bridle obtained, the cost, stec.?
See our comments in paragraph (2).

It will be necessary to have an itemized list of the
kitchen equipment purchased, in order to check the items




Geo. N. de Roerich - 1/12/37

disposed of. ‘he only item we have record of in the
way of kitchen equipment is one kettle purchased
July 4, 1935, for $1.00.

Where were the following articles which were
destroyed obtained, the cost, etc.:

3 drying frames

2 shovels

1 pick

1l geologieal hammer
1l seissors j

2, The regulations of the Department require that all inveatoriable
property purchased on Government funds must be accounted for by either
a Board of Survey, a Report of Property Lost or Damaged, or on hand. This
would include the following:

Eight knives purchased on Req.45690=F

As the flashlights are expendable property, there
is no need of including these in the report.

3. Purchase of the following equipment has been allowed and it
will be necessary to show what disposition has been made of ite

it Bag, sleeping, purchased July 21, 1934, for $4.70 from Tschernysheff &
M, Sinkoff
" " Oct. 28, 46,38 Sytyli & Co.
Wanin. N . Dec. 18, 12.69 Unknown.,
Cap, fur. Och. 22, = 2044 M, I, Shitukhin
. . July 2, 4.90 b v
s = Nov., 5, " : 2,18 "ol "
Coat, " Oct. 22, " 11.76 o N n
" ryain ; July 21, 6.33 Tschernysheff &
M. Sinkoff
" " =0 15,40 Tschurin & Co.
" \ " » 3.15 . ¥
" : 0 2% 3463 Kasikoff & Co.
A : Dec, 18, " 5.28 Unknown
Covers 1 2.54 Tschurin & Co.
pr Goggles 29, 3.70 Unknown
Jacket & trousers 1, 11.66 Leather & Fur
. : : : Products Co,
L " " 22, 11,66 Shitukhin & Co.
Shirts . » : 8,06 M. I. Shitukhin
" ; 29, ' 6.52 " Tschurin & Co.
" : S . 8.08 M. I, Shitukhin
Stove 7, 1985, % 9,69 E, Lee's General
Store
1 pr Trousers 19, 1934, B3.63 Tschurin & Co.

FOOFHREFE HHEFEFPFPHFFQ®
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Geo. N, de Roerich - 1/12/37

1l pr Trousers purchased Nov. 5, 1934, for $4.02 from M, I. Shitukhin

) 4 July 25, " * 15,17 " Tschurin & Co,.

1 4 g Octe. 22, " " 4,03 * M, I, Shitukhin

2§ " Req.45690—P " 33,00 " TFiala Outfits Inc.

There are 12 pairs of boots, including field, hunter's, and leather,
on your property account. Your letter of August 8, 1936, indicates that
these were worn out, and to clear the property inventory they should be
itemized on the enclosed Report of Property Lost or Damaged.

4, The following items, not included on the Board of Survey, were
disposed of, but according to our records, payment has not been allowed
by the General Accounting Office. It is kindly requested that you advise
if these items will be resubmitted for payment.

1 Pump, tire, purchased May 13, 1935, for $1.55.
No mention has been made of this item. Was it sold with
the automobile?

1 Bag, canvass, purchased March 8, 1935, Your
letter of September 17, 1936, states that this item
was turned in with the rifles to the U.S, Embassy. If
a receipt was obtained from the U.S. Embassy kindly
forward.

1 pr Glasses, field, Leitz binocular, purchased
Mareh 8, 1935. Your letter of September 17, 1936, states
that these glasses were given to Prince le-ilang for trans-
portation. See our comments in paragraph (2).

It will be necessary to have itemized lists of the following:

"Winter equipment" purchased November 12, 1934, and
November 19, 1934, for $8.00 and $56.85, respectively.

i
"Field equipment" purchased May 26, 1934,for $66.22. )ci'J- Aty

; "Camp furniture" purchased December 23, 1934, for
$17.50,

"Camping equipment" purchased December 4, 1935, for
$7.60. -

It is possible that the extra camp cot and five
camp chairs were included in the purchase of "camp
furniture', or "ecamping equipment’ however, we are unable
to check this without an itemization.

6. Payment on the following material has been disallowed by the
General Accounting Office and resubmitted accounts never returned;




Geo, N. de Roerich - 1/12/37

consequently, this material is being treated as personal equipment.

Bath-tub, purchased Mar. 4, 1935, for $7.29 from Hall & Holtz.
Coat, house, " June 18,1934, " 6.75 " Tschurin & Co.
" winter 18, " 41,16 " o L
e d X 3R 82,10 " |
Jackets . " 185" 10.24 " L)
o g 1350 6.89 " 2
pr Trousers o R Qg N 690 - i
" " " " 13, " t 17.42 " "
] "

”

FHHEFODEFPP

Wrist wateh o 8,81 L U
The two pair of field glasses mentioned in your letter were received
as well as the canteens and books on medicinal plents and geologye.

In regard to the Department's decision with reference to field
equipment purchased for assistants, we would kindly refer you to our
letter of August 6, 1936,

Kindly aceept our thanks for the information with reference to
the four cases of material shipped from Peiping, China, and as per your
suggestion, we are writing the American Express Company at Peiping to
obtain the gross weights of each case, etec.

If any further material is sold, or destroyed, we would kindly ask
that it be itemized on a plain sheet of paper in triplicate as a supple-
ment to Board of Survey No.746. Any articles lost, or worn out, should
be handled on the enclosed Report of Property Lost or Damaged.

In order to complete settlement of your account, we would appreciate

it very much if this supplemental report on Board of Survey could be for-
warded at an early date, together with any further resubmissions of sus-

pended items on your accounts.

Chief of Bureau.

With best wishes, I am

Sincerely yours,

Enclosures.

P,S. Equipment purchased, payment for which has been disallowed by the
General Accounting Office, becomes your personal property amd requires no
further accountability if not resubmitted for payment. When final settle-
ment of accounts is accomplished, the necessary adjustment will be made for
any equipment of this character included on Board of Survey.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON
D

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

January 19, 1937.

Prof. Nicholas C. de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, India.
Dear Prof. de Roerich:
Your letter of December 12, 1936, with enclosures, forwarded
through Plaut & Davis of New York, has been received. The vouchers

and other papers are being placed in course of settlement through

the General Accounting Office in the usual way. You will be

advised of whatever action may be taken by the General Accounting

Office.
Sincerely yours,

/ }

>
\

Chief of Burezu.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

February 10, 1937

Prof. Nicholas C. de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, India.

Dear Professor de Roerich:

Your letter of December 12, 1936, and the several enclosures
relating to resubmission of reimbursement accounts have bsen received.

It is noted that seven original Preaudit Difference Statements
were forwarded with your resubmission of $58.95, and that of Mr. George
N. de Roerich for $8.20. These were with reference to Bureau vouchers,
as follows:

22013 35542
22014 37178
22143 37179
35541

Resubmission of $58,95 covered suspension on voucher #37179 and
is being placed in course of settlement on the basis of further expla=-
nation in connection with the purchase of one winter coat June 18, 1934,
Resubmission of $8.20 by Mr., George N, de Roerich, covers in part only
the suspension on voucher #37178, and represents the cost of onme watch
purchased June 13, 1934, There was included in the latter a statement
of the disposition of a canteen purchased June 5, 1934, but the amount
$8.20 spparently does not include the cost of this item. Inasmuch as
the canteen has been received here, the question arises as to whether
this item will be resubmitted at a later date on the basis of the state=-
ment just received. The account bas been forwarded for comsideration of
the facts set forth in the statements accompanying the claim,

With reference to voucher #22143, the original Preaudit Statement
will be held here pending arrival of the receipted bill for $28,95.

We have also just received Mr., George de Roerich's letter of
December 28, 1936, returning the voucher for $4.82, referred to in my
letter of November 23, 1936, and as the original Preaudit Statement on
Bureau voucher #22013 was received with your letter of December 12, the
necessary steps are being taken to resubmit this iten,

As noted above, four of the seven Preaudit Difference Statements




N.C, de Roerich - 2/10/37

are accounted for, and inasmuch as a reply to exceptions on vouchers
#22014, #35541, and #35542 has not been made, it is presumed that these
suspensions have been conceded.

Sincerely yours, ////'“\\
\

Chief of Buresu.,




Naggar,Kulu,

13th February,1937

F,D.Richey, Zaq.

Chief of Bureau of Plant Industry,
Us,S.Department of Agriculture,
WASHINGTON, D.C.,U.S.A.

Dear Mr.Richey,

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 12th ultime
with enclosures. I shall answer your points in the same sequence as your
letter.

1. The tent sold fer Mex.$ 10.00 was purchased on March 22nd,1935. This
item was resubmitted by us. See our explanations attached to Preaudit
Difference Statement ¥o,35337 dated Nov.5,1935,

In all eight camp cots were purchased for the expedition: two folding
cots purchased on requisition N0.45690, three in Harbin, ene from B.Lee's
General Stere in Peiping, and two by Dr.Xeng and his assistant., Five camp
cots have been sold, twe destroyed, and one is still on hand. We expect
te hear from our agent in Xuei-hua about the sale of this remaining camp
cet.

Two folding éhairs were purchased on requiaition No0,45690. Twe camp chairs

so called Rurkee chairs) were purchased from Hall & Holtz,Tientsin, en
the 30th March,1934 ( see bill XN0.3099 attached te my November 1934 Voucher),
Three folding chairs were purchased from E.Lee's General Store in Peiping
in December,1934 ( See itemized bills attached to the December 1934 Voucher),
These last three chairs are still being held for sale, and we expect to hear
from China regarding their disposition,

The saddle and bridle given to the Mongol driver we® not purchased on Govern-
mental funds and should not have been mentioned in the report,

The kitchen equipment has been itemized in our explanation attached to the
Board of Survey Report No.746. The itemized bill from Carl Wolff,Peiping,
dated March 6th,1935, was arrached to our March 1935 Voucher,

The tree drying frames and the geological hammer were purchased from the

r e of Biology, and their itemized bill ( dated Jan,28th,
was attached to my January 1935 Voucher,

One of the shovels was purchased in Harbin, and the other with the Dodge

car purchased from Mr.larsen. The shovel was included in the cost of the
car,




2. The eight knives purchased on requisition 45690-P were presented
to native officials in Mongonlia in return for services rendered te
the expedition. Please find enclosed a signed supplement to Board
of Survey No.746.

3. The assistants' equipment authorized by the General Accounting
Office and the pairs of boots have been itemized on the Report eof
Property Lost or Damaged, 2s requested in your letter of the 12th
ultime, ;

4, The pump and tire purchased on May 13,1935, appears to have been
sold with the second-~-hand Dodge car. .

1 bag purchased March 8,1935, This item is being rcsuhﬁﬁﬁ@ﬁﬁ.vylease
see the enclosed explanatien. The receipt from the U,8.Embassy men-
tiens only the fire-arms and ammunition, and not the canvas bag in
which the six rifles were packed,

One Leitz field glass, This item was resubmitted by us. Please see
our explanations attached to Preaudit Difference Statement No.35387
dated Nov.5,1935, sv.No.4. The field glass is entered in the encle-~
sed Board of Survey Ne 746 ( supplement).As stated before the expedi-
tien had secured in return for the field glass,free transportation on
twe trucks from Pai-ling Miao to Xuei-hua.

5. The winter equipment purchased on November 12,1934, was itemized
on the bill attached to the November 1934 Voucher. A list of equipment
purchased on Yovember 19,1934, is enclosed.

Field equipment purchased May 25,1934, We itake that this represents the
advance of funds made to Mr.Xitagawa, Japanese Secretary to the expedition
( see woucher 37179). As stated before Mr.Xitagawa's services were obtai-
ned through the Japanese Foreign Office, and under circumstances it was
difficult to argue this point. After joining the expedition, Mr.Kitagawa
stated that he had bought for the ¥ 200.00 advance received by him, one
suit-case, an overcoat, a jacket and a pair of trousers.

The camp furniture and equipment purchased on December 23,1934, and Dec,
4,1934 , were itemized on the bills attached to our December Voucher,
and included the camp cot and three camp chairs purchased from E,lee's
General Store in Peiping

e I hope you have received my letter of the 12th December,1936 with
epclosures. The purchase of the wrist watch has been resubmitted by us.

The other equipment listed in para 6 of your letter will het be resubmitted
by us,

Our agent in Xuei-hua has still one tent, six wooden tent pegs, one
stove and three camp chairs unsold. The war in Suiyuan must have affected
the sales. We hope to hear from him Soon, and shall let you knew the re-
sults, The ®ill for developing and printing of photographs to the amount
of U.5.% 28.95 has not been received as yet from Peiping! With best wishes

Sincerely yours,




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

D WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

March 13, 1937.

Mr. George N. de Reerich,

Naggar, Kulu,

Punjab, India.

Dear Mr. de Roerich:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of February 13,
1937, together with the enclosed fiscal papers. Your letter with
enclosures is being forwarded to the General Accounting Office
for consideration in connection with the settlement of your
accounts.

Your letter of December 12, 1936, has also been received

and forwarded to the General Accounting Office.

Very truly yours,

A

e / (\,( C N2,

|
Chief of Bureau.




HMarch 2°nd,1937

Frederiek D,Richey,isq.

Chief of Bureau of Plant Industry,
J.S.Department of Agriculture,
WASHINGTON,D.C. ,U.S.A,

Dear Mr.Richey,

We wish to acknowledge receipt from the T.S.Treasury
of a cheque to the amount of U.5.8 4.82 to the order of
Nicholas C.de Roerich ( cheque 1n0.3,479,482, dated Web.ll,
1937, of ject for which drawn 1326719)., We take that this
refers to the item of subsistence mentioned in your letter
of the 23rd November,1935,

I also wish to acknowledge receipt of a cheque to the
amount of 7,5,$ 58,27 { cheque no0.3,479,611, dated Fek,1l,
1937, object for which drawn 1325033 ) which I am holding
pending receipt of your covering letter.

We are doing all we can te expediate the sale of
the remaining items of equipment, and have asked by cable
to hasten the sales in Xuei-hua. Please rind enclosed Pre-
audit Difference Statements, 35333 and 7844.

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the
10th ultime addressed to Professor de Roerich, the contents
of which have been neted. Our records show that all canteens
have been resubmitted as forming part of the assistants’
equipment.

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,




12th April,1937.

¥rederick N.Richey,Bsq.

Chief of Bureau of Plant Industry,
T.S.Department of Agriculture,
WASHINGTON, DeCosUsSeAe

Dear Mr.Richey,

Tlease find enclosed the photographer's bill, dated

Sept.20th,1935, for M3 73.76 or U.S.H 28.92 ( the exchange

rate indicated on our September 1935 vouchers applies in

this case also ).
Wwith best wishes,

Sincerely yours,




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

April 13, 1937.

Mr. Georges de Roerich,
Naggsr, Kulu,
Punjab, India.

Dear Mr. de Roerich:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of March 22,
1937, with certain enclosures. The enclosures are being
forwarded to the General Accounting Office for comsider—
ation in connection with the settlement of your accounts.

Your suggestion that all checks and correspondence
be sent you direct at Naggar, Kulu, Punjab is noted. It
is our practice to send all correspondence to you at this
address. Checks from the Treasury, however, are sent to
whatever address you may have given as the mailing address
on your reimbursement vouchers when they were forwarded to
the Treasury. In our next communication to the General
Accounting Office, we will include your reguest that
future mail be sent entirely to the address given.

Very truly yours, Z

S
/\i A \ / ,:/ X ‘{/
,A\// \>L( 1 T A L

[

/

Chief of Bureau.




19th April,1937

Trederick D.Richey, Esq.
Chief of Bureau of Plant Industry,
7.S.Department of Agriculture,
WASHINGTON, D.CesU.S.A.
NDear Mr.Richey,

T wish to acknowledge receipt of your
letter of the 13th ultime,

Dlease find enclosed the receipt coveri
the male of the tent purchased on requisition No.45690.
The original of the receipt dated 2nd Dec,1930 has heen

lost in transit, and it is only now that we were able to

secure a second receipt. The receipt states that the tent

was bought for Men.Kue-pi § 25/~ representing UeS.$ ' 7.10.

The amount of U.S5.8 7.10 is being remitted to the Disbur-
sing Clerk, Department of Agriculture, by Money Order

e are trving to hasten the sale of the tent
1eft at Xuei~-hua cheng and shzll commnicate the results

on hegring from Soderbom Bros.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

April 26, 1937

Mr, George de Roerich,
Naggear, Kulu,
Punjab, India,

Dear Mr., de Roerich:

With further reference to my letter of April 13, 1937, in reply
to yours of March 22, 1937, I would kindly advise that the check for
$4.82 covers the subsistence item referred to in my letter of November
23, 1936, and check for $58.27 covers payment of expenses imeurred in
Harbin in connection with the sorting and sending of herbarium msterial
to Washington, the original statement of which was received with your
letter of March 7, 1936.

Original Preaudit Difference Statement, dated November 5, 1935,
voucher #35383, enclosed with your letter, is in reference to Professor
de Roerich's account for the period April 1-30, 1935, submitted in the
amount of $252.30 and certified as per Preaudit Difference Statement
in the amount of $252.18. The difference of 12¢ represents an error
in computing the conversion of funds and has to be conceded. We are
returning herewith the Presudit Difference Statement for your record.

Original Preaudit Difference Statement, dated November 5, 1935,
voucher #7844, enclosed with your letter, refers to Professor de Roerich's
account for the period August 1-31, 1935, submitted for $416.10 and cer-
tified for $415.57. The disallowance of 53¢ represents an error in con-
version of funds, as noted on the Preaudit Difference Statement and will
have to be conceded. We are returning this Preaudit Difference Statement
for your record.

In my letter of February 10, 1937, you were advised that we would
retain Preaudit Difference Statement on voucher #22143 awaiting a receipt
covering the $28.95 expended for developing, emlarging and printing of
photographs., We will be unable to submit this claim until receipt has
been received.

With reference to the canteens, your reclaim in the amount of
$8.20 represented the purchase of a wrist wateh on June 13, 1934, although
a statement of the disposition of the canteen purchased June S5, 1934, accom-
penied your claim. In view of the fact that the cost of the canteen was




G. de Roerich - 4/26/37

not included in the $8.20 claim, the question arises as to whether the
canteen item will later be claimed separately, Your letter does not
indicate that this would be accomplished,

We have not as yet received a reply from you with reference to
exceptions taken on vouchers #22014, #35541, and #35542, involving
questions of exchange rates, and in the absence of any such information,
it is presumed that these suspensions have been conceded,

Very truly yours,

Chief of Buream,

Enclosures,




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
D WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

May 15, 1937.

Mr. G. de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab,

Dear Mr. de Roerich:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of April 12, 1937,

. enclosing a photographer's bill dated September 20, 1935. This

bill is being forwarded to the General Accounting Office for
consideration in connection with the settlement of your accounts.

Very truly yours,

Chief of Bureau.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTON :

D

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

Mey 19, 1937.

Mr. George N. de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, India,
Dear Mr. de Roerich:
Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of April 19, 1937,
enclosing the receipt covering the sale of a tent purchased
under requisition No. 45690. Your letter and receipt will be

given prompt consideration in connection with the settlement

of your accounts.

Very truly yours, = )

@M(/w/@j

Chief of Bureau.




May 21s8t,1937

Frederick D.Richey,Esq.

Chief of Bureau of Plant Industry,
T.8.Department of Agriculture.
MASHINGTON, DeCoeoUsS.A,

Near Mr.Richey;

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter
of the 13th ultime.

In view of the absence of information from China
about the sale of one single fly tent ( purchased 10/28/34
at a cost of & 46,94 ), one kerosine stove ( purchased
Mareh 7,1935 at a cost of & 9.689 ), six wooden tent-pegs,
and three hroken eamp chairs, and the difficulty of inves-
tigating the question of the sale over so far a distance,
we have decided to wave our claim with regard to these
items, which thus please consider as our personal property
and deduct their cost. The camping cot ( damamged) unsold,
has been destroyed and this is recorded in the enclosed
Report of Property Lost or Damaged. I hope you have recei-
ved my letter of the 12th April,1937, enclosing the photo~
grapher's bill dated Sept.20,1835, for & 28,92, and my
letter of Aprill9th enclosing a receipt covering the sale
of the tent purchased on requisition No.45690, as well as
the Yoney Order to the amount of § 7.10 forwarded to the
NDishursing Clerk, Department of Agriculture, This concludes
the complete transaction of the sale of equipment and we
request that the final accountancy of this matter be now
kindly settled.

Sincerely yours,




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

Georges N. de Roerich,
ar, Rulu,

Punjab, Indisa.

Dear IO
We have received a British Mo Order No., XA 43 409, issued

by the lMoney Order Department, General Post Office, London, from
i, 3 2 2

7
v

particulars furnished the Naggar, Kulu Post Office by Professor N. C.
de Roerich. This money order has been drawn in the amount of 1% 9s 8p.,

having value of $7.,24 in United States currency as of May 11, 1937.

Under date of May 19, 1937, the was acknowledged your letter
of April 19, f e nt for $7.,10 which you in-
dicated was being remitted to the Department by Money Order No. 977.
In view of the difference in the amount and number, your verification

-

of the item to which the $7.24 money order applies would be appreciated.

Sincerely yours,




Naggar.

28th May,1937

Trederick D.Richey, %sq.

Chief of Bureau of Plant Industry.
U.S.Department of Agriculture.
WASHINGTONs DaCssUaSeA,

Dear Mr.Richey:

T wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter of April 26,1937,
and thank you for the information contained in para 1 of your letter,

7ith reference to para 4 of your letter, I beg to state that

the photographer's bill dated Sept.20,1935, for V.8.% 28,92 has been
forwarded to you with my letter of April 12th,1937.

With reference to the canteen purchased on June 5,1534, I wish
to state that this canteen has been resubmitted as forming pargt of the
assistants' equipment. All canteens were returned to Washington from
Peiping.

We agree to the excentions taken on vouchers # 22014,# 35838}
and # 35542, involving questions of exchange rates, as we are unable
to procure hank statements of rates, due Lo local conditions,

I hope you have received my letter of April 19th,1937, enclosing
a receipt covering the sale of the tent purchased on requisition 4o,45690,

as well as the Yoney Order to the amount of U,35.% 7.10, and my letter
of the 21st iastant,

Sincerely yours,




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
G WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU June 11, 1937.

Dr. Georges de Roerich,

Naggar, Kulu,

Punjab, India.

Dear Dr. Roerichs

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of May 21, 1937,
containing information concerning your accounts which are now
under consideration by the General Accounting Office. The
enclosure of the report of the Board of Survey, covering the

disposition of one camp cot, is also received.

Your letter and enclosure will be forwarded immediately

for consideration in connection with the settlement of your

accounts,

Sincerely yours,

~/

N

Chief of Bureau.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

D WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

Mr. George de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, Indiz.

Dear Mr. de Roerich:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of May 28, 1937,

containing informetion with reference to the settlement of your
accounts. Your letter is being forwarded to the accounting
office for prompt attention.

Sincerely yours,

Chief of Bureau.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

D WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

Jaly 10, 1937.

Mr. George N. de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, India.

Dear Mr. de Roerich:

With reference to your letter of February 13, 1937, it has
been necessary to check, at the General Accounting Offi the different
itemized bills referred to. To accomplish this has comsumed a considerable
length of time, accounting for delay in our reply.

We will answer your letter by paragraphs, as numbered:

1. TENT: Your resubmission is now in the hands of the General
Accounting Office, and up to the present writing, the account has not
been settled. ~

A. COTS: The eight are accounted for, but we find that
they were purchased, as follows:

2 cots - Tschurin & Co., Harbin, July 16, 1934
LR Req. #45690
e E. Lee's General Store, Peiping,
December 23, 1934
Dr. Keng, Siu-yuan, July 1935

In other words, only two were purchased at Harbin.

B. CHAIRS: With your explanation and itemized bills re-
ferred to, seven are accounted for; two were purchased on
Req. #45690; the bill of E. Lee's General Store, however,
lists no chairs; bill #3009, referred to, in favor of Hall
& Holtz, Tientsin, did not itemize chairs, simply listing
the items as furniture. We will make the above adjustments.

C. SADDLE AND BRIDLE: As the saddle and bridle given to
the Mongol driver has been eliminated from your report, this
checks with inventory.

D. KITCHEN EQUIPMENT: We have obtained the itemized list
from bill of Cerl Wolff, Peiping.




E. DRYING FRAMES AND GEOLOGICAL HAMMER: This checks
with the itemized bill referred to.

F. SHOVELS: Your explanation of one being included in
the cost of the car is satisfactory, but we have no record of
the purchase of another shovel. Kindly advise from whom
purchased in Harbin, and the date.

2. KNIVES: Supplement to the Board of Survey will be submitted.
3. ASSISTANTS' EQUIPMENT: This checks satisfactorily.

4. TIRE PUMP: Resubmission is now in the hands of the General
Accounting Office, and up to this writing, account has not been settled.

A. BAG; Resubmission is now in the hands of the General
Accounting Office, and up to this writing, settlement has not
been made. +‘he supplement to Board of Survey will be submitted.

B. FIELD GLASS, LEITZ: OSupplement to Board of Survey will be
submitted.

5. WINTER EQUIPMENT: The bill covering purchase on November 12,
1934, was rendered in a foreign language and we are unable to decipher
the items. The amount of this bill was G$8.00. Supplement to Board
of Survey covering purchase of November 19 will be submitted.

A, FIELD EQUIPMENT: The explanation is satisfactory.

B. CAMP FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT: The explanation with
reference to purchase of December 23, 1934, is satisfactory,
but bill of December 4, 1934 lists two stools and two canvas
bags. Kindly submit papers covering the disposition of these
articles.

6. WRIST WATCH: Your letter of December 12, 1936 has been received
and will be answered separately. The balance of material referred to will
be treated as personal property.

A. The tent, stove, and three camp chairs no doubt will be
handled with another supplement to your Board of Survey.

Other letters received with reference to this material, since your
letter of February 13, 1937, will be answered separately.

g

Chief of Bureau.

Sincerely yours,




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
‘ BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

July 14, 1937

Mr. George N. de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, India.
Dear Mr., de Roerich:
With further reference to your letter of April 19, 1937, and

our reply of May 19, 1937, money order in the amount of $7.24, cover-

ing sale of tent, has been submitted as a supplement to your Board

of Survey.

Money order, accompanied by receipt, accounts for all tents
charged to you on the property inventory, with the exception of the
one on hand.

Your letter of March 12, enclosing photographer's bill in the
amount of $28.92, has been received, and we have been advised that
this account has been certified for payment in full by the General

Accounting Office.

Sincerely yours,

C e

I

Chief of Bureau.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

July 20, 1937

Mr. George N. de Roerich,
Nagzar, Kulu,
Punjab, India.
Dear Mr. de Roerich:

With further reference to your letter of May 21, 1937, and our

reply of June 11, 1937, cost of tent, stove, tent pegs, and camp chairs

will be deducted from amount due you when final settlement of property

has been accomplished. If, in the meantime, you contact your agent in
China and forward in proceeds of sale of this equipment, we will be glad
to have it credited to property chargeable on your inventorye.

The damaged statement on camping cot has been recommended for
approval and this accounts for all cotse.

At the present time, all of your property is accounted for with
the exception of one shovel, two stools, and two canvas bags, as outlined

in our letter of July 9, 1937.

: ,//
R -~
=) o
§73L It

Chief of Bureaue.

Sincerely yours,




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

July 21, 1937

Mr. George N. de Roerich,

Naggar, Kulu,

Punjab, India.

Dear Mr. de Roerich:

With further reference to your letter of May 21, 1937, and
our letters of July 9 and July 20, 1937, with special reference to
the six wooden tent pegs and three broken camp chairs, will you kindly
advise the date of purchase of these articles, the cost, and from whom
purchased.

As advigsed in our letter of July 9, these articles were not

itemized on the bills referred to and the sbove information will be

necessary to effect the final settlement of your account.
Sincerely yours,

= e
X" <2 \0

.2 2 e A

5 a 4, Chief of Bureau.
A
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

July 21, 1937

Mr. George N. de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjsb, India.

Dear Mr. de Roerich:
This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of May 28, 1937.

We have already written you with reference to the photographer's
bill.

In regard to the canteen, as advised in paragraph #5, of our
letter of April 26, 1937, this will have to be resubmitted as a separate
claim. TFor your information, we are sending you herewith a copy of the
statement submitted and a similar statement should accompany resubmission
of this article on the regular reimbursement form. In case you have none
on hend, we are sending a few enclosed. The notary's certificate does not
have to be accomplished and when account is returned, with explanatory
statement, we will be glad to submit this for settlement, referring to
the Preaudit Statement accompanying the wrist watch claim. The wrist
watch and canteen were suspended on the same Preaudit Statement.

Sincerely yours,

- |
\ﬁ\ - ; R(; 07 o B - e Y

ﬂctins,Chief of Bureau.

Enclosures




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

D WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

B

July 225 1937

Mr. George de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, Ipdia.

Dear Mr. de Roerich:
In Mr. Richey's absence, I beg to acknowledge receipt of

your letter of June 25, 1937, with reference to the money order

mentioned in your letter of April 19, 1937. Your explanation

is being attached to your accounts.

Sincerely yours,

?7- { A
%‘ g 2 e e«

Acting Chief of Bureau.




Naggar,Zulu,

26th July,1937,

Trederiek N.Ric
Chief of Wurea F Pla
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Neggar,Kulu,.

Frederiek D.,Richey,Nsq.
Chief of Bureau of Plant
United States Department

‘?’7&3“’1 [“Jr’\}’.’ ::'« ? ‘::0 /7 L3 J T: Q t:-’ 2 A."X 2

Dear Mr.R

8int of your le f the 24th ultimo,
The Meoney Crd 10, XA 43 409 receliid by you ia the same as
the Money Order No.977 mentioned in my er of April 19th

1837, All foreign money orders from Tndia are reissued in

- 4

Iondon, hence the difference in
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23rd August,1937

Frederieck D.Richey,Esq.
Chief of Bureau of Plant Undustry,
U.S.Department of Agriculture,
WASHINGTON,y D.CesUSeAs
Dear Mr.Richey,
I wishtito acknowledge receipt of your letters
of the 14th, 20th,21st,and 22nd July, received simul-

taneously. !

In answer to ¥our inquiry about the six wooden

tent-pegs, I hav; to state that these were purchased
in XKalgan on the 2ist of March,1935 for Mex$ 2.80 / the
bill referring to this purchase was attached to my Voucher
for Mareh,1935 /.

Your inquiry about the three stools, was answered
in para 2 of my letter of the 12th inshant,

As requested in para 3 of your letter of the 21st
July, I am enclosing a signed reimbursement form with
accompanying explanatéoym staterent re the purchase of one

canteen,
Sincerely yours,




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON

(=
»

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

Ir. George de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, India.
™ 4 .
Roerich:
£ July 26, acknowledging receipt of my
reasury check No.

is received.

Very truly yours, ,//”i‘)

/ 7
(9 @ ,’/‘f/l/{:—/:f‘i e,
/
/

Chief of Bureau.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF BUREAU

September 17, 1937

Mr. George N. de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, India.
Dear Mr. de Roerichs

This will acknowledge receipt of your letters of August 12

and Auvgust 23, 1937.

Regarding the stools, in previous correspondence these were

referred to by you as "camp chairs" and the records will be adjusted
accordingly:

Your explanation regarding the purchase of a winter cap completes
the records on this satisfactorily.

Voucher covering the canteen will be placed in course of settle-

ment at oncee.

Sincerely yours,

/ /

(54

Ny d.. rws(aeld

Acting Chief of Bureau.




